?Q*F OUR LADY OF PERPETUAL HELP
m CATHOLIC SCHOOL

A National Blue Ribbon School of Excellence

Inspiring ...
Academic Excellence
Catholic Values
Family Community

STUDENT / PARENT HANDBOOK
2016-2017

as of August 09, 2016



Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School and CDC | 2016-17 Wall Calendar

6/29-7/6 School /CDC Closed

20

16
26

3
9
15
20

Wildcat Round Up

New Teacher Orientation
Campus Clean-up
In-Service (CDC Closed)
New Family Orientation
Kindergarten Orientation
Pre-K Open House

First day of School

Back to School BBQ
Meet the Teacher's Night

Noon Dismissal (PD)

School Holiday (CDC Closed)
(Labor Day)

End of Progress Report

PTC General Meeting

End Quarter 1

Parish Festival

School Holiday (CDC Closed)
Pre-K Conferences

Noon Dismissal

(School Conferences)
Halloween Carnival

The Assembly (A)

Noon Dismissal (PD)

End of Progress Reports

St. Cecilia Sings

Noon Dismissal (WD)

School Holiday (CDC Closed)
(Thanksgiving)

High School Placement Tests
Christmas Concert

CDC Christmas Program

End Quarter 2

12/21-1/4 School Holiday (CDC Closed)

(Christmas Break)

JULY 2016
S|M|T|W|Th|F|S

2

9

"

13

14

16

20

21

22

23

25

27

28

29

30

AUGUST 2016
S|M|T|wW|Th|F]|Ss

1

2

3

4

5

6

21

22

13

16

17

18

19

20

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

SEPTEMBER 2016
S|M|T|W|Th|F]|Ss

1

3

8

10

"

14

15

17

21

22

23

24

25

28

29

30

15

22

27

29

NOVEMBER 2016
S|M|T|W|Th|F|S

112 1]3 |4
6 | 7|8 910 12
13 (14 |15 |16 | 17 | 18 | 19
20 | 21|22 26
27 | 28 | 29 | 30

S M T W |Th | F S

1123
4567|8910
1|12 13|14 |15 |16 17
18 | 19 | 20) 24
25 31

JANUARY 2017
S| M| T|W|Th|F|S

1

6

7

8

10

1

13

14

15

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

29

30

31

FEBRUARY 2017
S|M|T|W|Th|F|S

1 2 4
516|789 "
12 [ 13| 14 | 15 | 16 18
19 21 |22 |23 |24 | 25
26 | 27 | 28

MAY 2017
S M T W | Th F S
1 2 3 4 5 6

7089 10|11 ]12]13

14 (15 | 16 | 17 | 18 m

21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 27

28 30 | 31
Legend
B FirstDay of School
( Start of Quarter [ ]

) End of Quarter
X School Holiday
| Early Dismissal

2-4 School Holiday (CDC Closed)
(Christmas Break)(1/4-WD)

16 School Holiday (CDC Closed)
(M.L. King Day)

23 PTC General Meeting

1/29-2/3 Catholic Schools Week

3 Noon Dismissal (WD)
End of Progress Report

10 Noon Dismissal (WD)

17 Noon Dismissal (WD)

20 School Holiday (CDC Closed)
(Presidents’ Day)

21-24  Accreditation Team Visit

1 Ash Wednesday
LAl 3 Noon Dismissal (PD)
S| M|T|W|Th | F|S 4 Casino Night
1] 2 4 10 End Quarter 3
567|809 ]|10]1 1317 Sch(_)ol Holiday (CDC Open)
(Spring Break)
12 18 | 3/27-4/11 1A and CogAT Testing
19 (20| 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
26 | 27 | 28 | 29 | 30 | 31
9 Holy Week
AL 20 13 Noon Dismissal (WD)
S| M|T|W|Th|F|S 14 School Holiday (CDC Closed)
1 (Good Friday)
17 School Holiday (CDC Closed)
2 3 4 |5 6 7 8
(Easter Monday)-IW
9 1101 |12 51 2 End of Progress Report
m 18 |19 | 20 | 21 | 22 PraiseFest Concert
24 PTC General Meeting
24 |1 25 | 2 27
2 51 % EE 27 Earth Day
30 28 School Holiday (CDC Closed)

(Battle of Flowers)-IW

2 Big Give
17 CDC End of Year Program
19 Last Day for 8t Grade

and Graduation

24 Field Day
26 Noon Dismissal (WD)
Last Day of School/End Q4

29 School Office / CDC Closed
(Memorial Day)

Inclement Weather
Make-up Days

Last Day for 8t
and Graduation

Last Day of School



ks

SELMA, T Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School
16075 N. Evans Road
Selma, Texas 78153824
Phone (210) 656811 Fax (210) 6545516
E-mail: info @olphselma.orgwebsite:www.olphselma.org

oUR Lag,

August 4th 2016

Dear Parents and Students of Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School,

Thank you for choosing Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School as your
educational partner. This handbook is created to support the partnership between
parents, studentand school. Parents are encouraged to communicate with faculty,
staff and administration to ensure educational success for your child(ren). Our doors
are always open and we are here to help.

This summer, we have worked with teachers and parents tceupdat
handbook. We have followed and are aligned with the Archdiocese of San Antonio
Polidesas well as Texas Catholic Conferemucation Department (TCCEDWe
have focused on providing clarity in grading, student discipline, uniforms, and
absences.

We look forward to a wonderful academic, community building, and-faith
filled year.

Our Lady of Perpetual Help, PrapiRUs.

Francis B. Burns
Principal
Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School


mailto:info@olphselma.org
http://www.olphselma.org/

Table of Contents

Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School and CDC | 2016-17 Wall Calendar ........................ 0...
INTRODUGCTION . ....uiiiittittittieeeeeseeneessssssanesaaeaeeesseeeeessssssssssesssssssessnnnnessssnsssssssssssssssssmnmnnsnnnnnnnns 6.
MISSION STATEMENT ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s 6
o 1 1T o PP 6..
L@ | O I AV PPN 6..
HANDBOOK/POLICY CHANGES.........uuuuutiiiiiieiimmmaannnieennesrnneeeeeanmmaesnnsssssssssssssessemmmansnssssssssnes 1.
ELIGIBILITY FOR REREGISTRATION.....couiiiii i etceeee s ee e e s mmeeee e e e e e e ean e e s mmmnneeen i
Y O O = = I 1 I 17NN I 0 1\ PP e
NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT......ccoiiiiiiiiii i
CATHOLIC EDICATION. et i ttiiiieeeeee ettt et e e e e e e e eeeeee e et e e e e e e e eaeaaeeeeemesamseneeeneneaeaeaneeeeeenead
SECTION ADMISSIONREQUIREMENTS ... oot eeemse e e e e e e aeenn 8
A. Required DOCUMENTALION.........cccee e 8.
TR o [ 8.....
O = To 153 1 =i [o] o PP P PP PPPRR 8
D. StudentsWith SPECIAINEEUS.........ccoiiiiiieeieee e reeees 8
O I =T 1Y 1= g (W T =7 g £ 8......
T S 10 LTS (o] Ao [ TS o] o Q...
SECTIONI ATTENDANCHEPOLICIES......coi i ittt a e e e e e e e a s 9
YN AN 01T = g (o = SRR 9...
B, TardiNESS....ccco i, 11
O = == TS o ] (0T 1= g P 11..
D.  DOCIOr APPOINTMENTS ...ciiiiiiiiiittie e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e et e e e e s s e e nnereeee e e e s s asnbrrreeeeeeeeaannn 11.
SECTIONII TUITIONANDFEES . ... ..o e emee e e e et e e et e e s nmmee e e eaan e 11
F NS 1] To o] T Y 11
2 JR I U1 1 o o 12.
LG IV 11T o T =Y VT o =P 12.....
D. PastDUE/DeliNQUENTACCOUNTS.......uuuiiie e e e s ne s s e e s e e e s e e e e e ean 12....
E. NonSufficieNtFUNA CRECKS........c.cuuii e e e e e e e e 12
T N U0 g I NS ] = T [ = TSRS 13....
SECTIONY HEALTHAND SAFET Y .ottt e e mme e et e et e e e e emammman e ee 13
A NS 13.
B. Returnto SChOOIGUIAEINNES........c.ouueii e e e e e e e e e e eraaaas 13
C. EMeErgenCyCONTACEDALA ... ...uuuuiu e 13
D TR [ 0 10T 2= U0} 13....
B /=T o o= o 13
T |V 1 Uo7 AN o o [0 L= g 14.....
G. MOl EMEIGENCIES......ciiiiiiiiiiie e ee e e e e ettt e e et e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e s e nnbbbneeeeeeeeeaannnes 14...
H. Vision,Hearing and ACanthOSISSCIEENINGS. ... .uciiiieriiie e ieeee e 14
[, SPECIAHEAINNEEAS........ceviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e—aaa—aaarsasesanesaassanannnnnnnssnnns 14..
S TR o == V1 T = S 15
K. StUdeNtACCIHENTNSUIBNCE. ... ..t eiieeeiticeiee e e e et e e e e e e e e et s e e e e e e e et e e e eeaeeessrbtaaeeeaans 15
L. SAfEIY DIIIIS ... e —————— 15
M. InclementWeather.............ooo i 15...
SECTION/ UNIFORMPOLICY/ PERSONALAPPEARANCE .......cciitiiiiiiieeee et 16

2|Page



y N AN o] o] ()Y =To I U L o1 (0] 1 o £ K- PP P PP PPPPPPPPPP 16...
B.  UNIform INfOMMAtION. ...t e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e ennnnes 17..
O = To (W11 =To [ = = 1o 0] 1 o' 18.
D. NOMUNITOIM DIrESS DAYS.......uuieeiiiiiiiiiaiiiriei e e e e e e ee e e e e s st eeeeseessnbbeneeeeeeeeaaaannes 183
I T ST o] oA o] o 1= T= U= g ot 19..
SECTIONV/I ACADEMICINFORMATION......ciiiiiiieee ettt e e 19
N O ¢ o] 1 ] 1 o P 19
B. REIGIOUSTIAINING .....eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e ettt e e s e e s st e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s s nnnnneeeeeeeeaannne 20...
LT ST T = T 11 21..
D TR o 01V o= | I = [ ToT= 11 o 21...
R e (0o [ (=TS =T o To] £ TP PPN 22....
e (] 010 ¢ {OF= 1o PP PP PP TOPPPPP 22.
LT €] = o [T To S} V] 1= o 1 22.....
H. Grades will be calculated using the following weighted categories:.........cccccoeveeiveeveeeinnnnn. 22...
TR = T T (o | | PSPPSRI 23
J. PrOMOLION....cco o, 23
(O €] = To [ U= 11T o N PP PPEPPPRPPPPI 23
L. Valedictorianand Salutatorian GUIAEIINES.............ueiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeneees 23
M. Class and HOMEWOIK POlICIES.......civviiiiiiiieiiieiiieeieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeesaneeeesnssnsnennnnes 23..
N.  MaAKEUPWWOIK.....ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e aee e aanaaanaassnssssnssnnssnnnnnnnnnnssnnnnnnnnnnns 23...
(@ T I 1 (R T o T PP PPRRRP SR 24
P. Missing/INCOMPIELE WOTK ........ooeeeiiieieeiieeiiieeeee ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeseeenenennennnnnes 24
Q. RETESHNG POlICY. ...eiiiiiiiiiiit ettt e e e e e e e s e n e e e e e e e e e e annes 24....
I o 1T T 11T 24
ST = o= £ PRSP 24.
B IP d F= U 1 0 1= g o) o3 Y OO PP 25....
(O o 1011 0o [P PPP PO P PPPPPPPPPPRN 25
V. COPYHgNL...co e, 25
W, TeXIDOOKS ... ettt 25
X. 300AAT 060 /. EEEAEALL.2AATL.OAD . 25
D A 11 (o N ] o PP PPPP PR 26
Z. Accelerated Reader Program (AR)..........uuuuuuiiiuriiiuiiuieiiiriiiireeirmnernnnr—.———.——————. 27....
AA. MathFactSin @ FIash...... .. 21..
BB. EXtra-CuUrriCUlAr ACHVILIES. ... .ceveeeeiiieieieiieeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeesssesssesssessnnnnnnnes 27
CC. Requirementgor Extra-Curricular ACHVITIES............uuieiiiiieii i 28.
SECTIONVII SCHOOISERVICES......cciiiiiiiei ettt e 29
N O | (T 4 - 29
B. EXIENAEADAY PrOQIaM.......eiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieeeee e e e e s e et e e e e s s r e e e e e e e s ennnrneeas 29
C. Standardized BStNGPIrOGramS.........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeseesaeeseresreraaesesaerrrrerrrrrane 30....
D R V1 o ) ] o ST 30
R I o] =1 o P PP 30.
ST S o o To) U1 o] [Tox= 11 o] £ IS R 30...
LT O 1100 =Y (= U Yo =N 30.....
H. CommUNICAION TOG......ccoo i 30.
SECTIONVIII SCHOOIORGANIZATION. ...cu e eeeemce e e e e e e rmeenme s e e eaa e e eaae e e eenmns 31
R = 1 o ] (ST 31.
B. PrinCipal ... 31
C. ASSISTANT PrINCIPAL.... .. i it e e e e e e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e eeeeeannan e eees 31...
D. Child Bevelopment Center DIF€CIOL.........coiiiiiiiiieeee e e e ettt e e e e s e e e e e 32...
E. Child Development Center Extended Day COOrdiNGLOL..........ccooueiiiiirrrreeeeeeeeeieinreereeeeens 32.
F.  AcademiC INtEIVENTIONIST. ... et e e e e e e e e e s s eeeaaeeeas 32
(TS o g T Y] I @0 0] 7= (o) 32....
[ TN 1 o1 1= (o D T (=T o] SRR 32..
. 0OEI AEDAI 30 | Al ET EOOOAOEOA.. L .OOEOAALAT.I. AEEAA

3|Page

Al



J. Director of Admissions and ENrollment..............cooevvveeeieeeeiiiiieiiieeeieeeeeeeeeee e veeeeeeeeees 33.

SO Tod oo To | N N (U = = PRSPPI 33.

L. Child Development Center Office Manager...........uuieiiiiieeiieiiiiin e s 33

M. SCHOOI BOOKKEEPEL.......cciiiiiiiiitiee ettt e et e e e e s e e e e e e e nnrr e e e e e e e e e e aans 33...

N. Cafeteria ManNAQEL........ccooe i 33...

O. SChOOI COUNCIL.....ccee et 34...

e e L] o ol = T= (o =T (@ 1T o (e O 34

Q. HOMEIOOM PalBNiS....ciiciiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e etabaaresaeaaeeees 34...
SECTIONX GENERALNFORMATION. .. oottt ieeeee e tmeeee e e et e e e e e e sammes 34

YN O] 41 1410 ] (0= 1[0 L= PP 34....

= T O 0T (=3 TR 34

C. DeskandBelONgiNgS . .....ccoi e 34..

D T o Tod (T TP PPPPPP TP 35.

E. Money and ValUabIEs...........cooo it e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeees 35..

Fo ParKING ATBAS ..ottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 35...

T - 111 T 358.

H. School Day SChEAUHEK-8! ... e e e e 35

TS Yol To To ] BT U o] o 1= PP 35.....

J. SCNOOI ViSIALION. ... 36.....

K. Student/Family DIr€CIOIY .........ccoiiiiiiieei ettt 36

I =1 =T o] g o] L= P 36...

M. Violation of the Cell PRONBONCY...........uu ittt eeeeeeneeneeeeneennnes 36....

A TR Vo111 1 (== £ PP PPPPRN 36

0. In accordance with the Archdiocese of San Antonio Department of Catholic Schools and for the

safety of he volunteers, students, and staff, all volunteers must be current in the followings....37.

1. A database of all OLPH employees and volunteers is maintained at the school office and is

BT 0T = =T I (=0 11 ] = g Y/ 37..
2. Volunteers will be required to wear a special ID tag as identification to students and faculty at
all times.All volunteers must check in at the office before proceeding to their assignments. .37

3. YRANY EVENTS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e nnrrees 37..
SECTIONX HOME and SCHOOPARTNERSHIP. .. oot 37

YN =T =T o c= LI @0 o] o 1] r- L1 ] o S 317..

B.  ComMMUNICAtIONWITN T ACKHEIS ... ettt ettt e et e e et et e e e e e e e eaaeenns 38.....

C. HarassmentFree Environment fOPEIrSONNEL.......cou i eens 38..
SECTIONXI INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESOURGCES........cot it veeeams 38

A. Information TechnologyResources General Information..............ccccooeeeeeeee e, 38

B. ENUEmMENT 10 USE . T. TESOUICES.....c.uiieeee ettt e et e et e et e e e et e e eareaareeeeraeenns 38....

C. General Policy and GUIAEINES ........ccoiiiiiiiiieeee e e e e 39...
SECTIONXII CAMPUSMANAGEMENT . ... oottt eeeeee e et e e e e e s meemsaa s st e s reseeenssemnens 40

A POSHIVER EINIOICEIMEBNL. .. ettt e et et ettt e et e et e ee e e s et reetareerareeenareennrees 40.

= T 01 RS 1] [0 L PP PPPPP T PPPPO 40Q..

(ORI O = 1] (010 ] 1 g B R U1 (=1 TP 41.....

D. RUIES fOr PlaygrOUNG........eeuiiiieie e e e s a s ea e e e e s e e e e e eas 41..

N U LT3N (o gl 3 ==Y 1 (Y0 N 41..

S U] [T (0 ) G-\ (<1 (=Y (- VR 41...

(I = | [T (o] g o = 1 PR 41...
SECTIONXIT STUDENTDISCIPLINE. ... oottt ettt e et e e emaeee e s e e e e reanreen s eenmanreend 41
O$1 O 1 O6EAOO xEAOAOGAO Ul O0.x1.0l.A. . EAQA. OEAIl41 Al
Y L L=y T 4 1R 41

YN O0 Yo [0 i ©fe] 3 [0 U [oX AUEE TR T PTP TP 41.....

B. Standards for StUAENT CONQUGCL.... ... .oie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e aenns 42 ...

(ORI CT=T o 1= =1 M Ofe] oo [ o1 AAVAT0] F= 1110 ST TP 42

4|Page



D. Disregard fOr AUNOTITY.........cuiiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e s s e e e e e s s nnrrereeee s 42
E. Mistreatment Of OtNerS.........coii i e s e e e e e e s nrnaeeeeee s 42
T o (0] 01T YA @1 1= LY== 42....
G. Possession of Prohibited Items...........ccoooeiiiiii e A2
H. WEAPON FIEE ZONE.....ooiiiiiii ittt e e s e e e e e e e b s e e e e e e e e eeebaan s e e e e eeeened 43...
I.  Misuse of Technology Resources and the Intetnet..........ccccoooeeiviivieiciieeeeeeceene 43000
YRS = (=] VA I = ET0 | =213 (0] o 43.
K. Miscellaneous OffENSES..........iiiiiiiiieee ettt ee e et e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeees 4a4.
IO A [ 11T g =L (U1 =P PPPRRR 44.....
M. Harassment and BUIlYING........oouuuiiii s e e e e e e e e e eeeeaaaad 44
N. Prohibition AgainstBullying and Harassment.............ccccoeviniiiimmieeee e iniineeeeeee e 450
O. BUllyiNng Chart.........cooooeiiiie e W ABLL
P. Hierarchy of Consequences for BUIYING........ ... e 46
Q. ANt-BUIYING RUIES.... ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a7...
O (=T o To ] 11T PP P PP PP PPPPPPPRRRRY a7
S. Discipline Management PrOgramL.........cccoeeee e 48....
B I I =3 o T U= PSPPI o
U. Hierarchy of Consequences for Inappropriate BehaviQr............cooovieeeiieeeiiieieeeeeee e 49
V. DEIENTION POICY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeas 50....
W. ProbDation STATUS..........uueiiiiiiiieeeiiiiie e e e e e e s s e st e et e e e e s s nnnrereeeeeee s 51....
X, ACAAEMIC PrODALION........eiiiiiiiiii it e e e e e e e s eaaeas 51..
N =T g AV (o = I o6 = 1[0 o 51.
Z. Removal from the Regular Educational Setting............cccouuiiiummieiieeeiiiieeeee e h2.....
AA. IN-SChOoOI SUSPENSION (ISS)....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieieieeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeessseeesarssesrasreasaeeraesrrrsrrrnrrenrnnes 52
BB. OutOFSChOOl SUSPENSIAN.........coiiiiiiiiiiecceeee e 52
CC. EXPUISION POIICY .. ceteieeeiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnee e 52.....
DD. PregnancyAbortion, Marriage and CaHabitation................ccooiiiviniiiiiiiieeee e 52...
SECTIONXIV GRIEVANCEPROCEDURE........coiiiiiiii e 53
A. GrievancdPolicyfor StudentExpulsiorand Employe€elermination................covvvvivvvceneeeeeeeenns 53...
B. Local Grievance Council: COMPOSITIQN..........uiiiiiiiiiiiireeiee e e e e ibrree e e e e e 53.
C. Local Grievance Council: DUti€S and PrOCESS.......uuuuururriurrriueerirririeenrrenmrrnnernner.. 53.
D. Grievance Policy: Nexpulsion/NorTermination...........cccccevvvvveeieeeeeeeiieeiieeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeee 54..
SECTIONXV ARCHDIOCESAN STATE/ FEDERALPOLICIES........cccoooiiiiiieeeeen e 55.
N 1 Y | 5 USSR 55
B. SchoolfasWeapONSFIEEZONES......cccoo e 55.....
C. SUDSTANCEADUSE......oiiiiiiiiiieeee et e e e s s e e e e e e e s s s abnaaeeeeeeeeesanne 55.....
D. Searchand SEIZUIE..........oooi i 56...
E.  CRIIAADUSE POICY....cciiiiiiiit ettt e e e r e e e e e e e enne 56....
IN D X .ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 57

5|Page



INTRODUCTION
This Student/Parent Handbook contains regulations, policies, customs, and traditions, which enable
Our Lady of Perpetual Help (OLPH) Catholic School to be the Christian learning community, described
in its Mission Statement. It does not make explicit all policies, but fosters an environment where
order and excellence will prevail. The school administration reserves the right to modify
existing policies or add new policies as circumstances make such decisions prudent and
necessary. Parents/guardians and students of OLPH are required to complete the school
acknowledgment form verifying that all have read and discussed the handbook policies.

MISSION STATEMENT
Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School builds character and shapes tomorrow's leaders by
delivering academic excellence in a Catholic faith based community.

PHILOSOPHY

OLPH School is an extension of the family and offers a Christian learning experience within a
safe environment. Because parents are the primary educators of their children, we recognize that
the school alone cannot attain the total development of the child. We strive to assist parents in
fulfilling their responsibilities and consider ourselves partners in the education of the whole
child: spiritually, morally, intellectually, physically, emotionally, and socially. Following the
example of Jesus’ love for the young, we strive to teach as he did and to develop each student’s
abilities and talents. We encourage our students to become knowledgeable and creative in the 3 R’s
of academics (reading, writing, and arithmetic), as well as the 3 R’s of Christian attitudes and
values (religion, respect, and responsibility). We strive to teach and instill Christ-like attitudes and
values so that each of our students will be able to think, act, and live like Christ and recognize and
fulfill his/her obligations and responsibilities as members of their family, school, community,
nation, world, and Church.

OBJECTIVES

To implement the philosophy of Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School, we, the faculty,
working with the family and the Church, strive to meet the needs of each child by emphasizing the
following objectives. In an atmosphere of mutual respect, dignity, and appreciation of one’s gifted-
ness, students are challenged to develop and grow spiritually, intellectually, socially, and
physically.

Religious: The student will develop and exhibit:

1. Anunderstanding of Catholic doctrine and practices so that these principles serve as guides
throughout his/her life;

2. Anunderstanding of the apostolic work to be performed by all Christians and an eagerness
to become active in spreading the message of the Gospel;

3. Alove for and devotion to the Eucharist, which will inspire active participation at each
celebration; and a respect for the moral values taught by the Catholic Church.

Intellectual: The student will develop and exhibit:

1. A strong desire for learning basic skills (religion, reading, writing, mathematics,
language arts, science, social studies, and technology) and achieving the highest
development possible;

2. The ability to reason intellectually, to read with understanding, to communicate effectively,

and to listen intelligently;

The ability to investigate, explore, and plan for careers;

An appreciation for the wise use of leisure time to open wider fields of self-expression and

discovery;

5. Anappreciation for culture by encouraging interest in music, literature, art, and foreign
language; and

6. The ability to use available opportunities and resources to stimulate interest and facilitate

B

6|Page



learning.

Social: The student will develop and exhibit:
1. A loyalty and respect for Christian social standards in the American way of life, and an
appreciation of our democratic principles in our society;
An understanding of the responsibilities of a good citizen;
A spirit of cooperation with and respect for fully constituted authority;
A desire for Christian courtesy and social graces;
An understanding and appreciation of other races and people; and
6. Anunderstanding of our economic system and successful participation in it.
Physical: The student will develop and exhibit:
1. A proper respect for his/her body through health instruction and physical education
programs;
2. An understanding of the importance of physical and mental health as well as environmental
and ecological concerns; and
3. A positive self-concept through involvement in recreational activities.

RARE e

HANDBOOK/POLICY CHANGES

The school reserves the right to change policies and procedures as outlined in this handbook.
Parents will be notified in writing and via email of any changes.

ELIGIBILITY FOR RE-REGISTRATION

Until the parents/guardians and students have signed the acknowledgement form (distributed
with this handbook) agreeing to the school’s policies and rules, a student’s registration is not
complete. A student’s registered status in a given school year does not automatically entitle
him/her to continue as a student in subsequent years. Every school year implies a new mutual
agreement. Re-admission for currently enrolled students is based on a re-evaluation of each
student’s needs to ensure all students’ needs are being met by OLPH. Therefore, the
administration may refuse to accept a student’s registration for the following school year.)

ACCREDITATION
OLPH School maintains the accreditation standards of the Texas Education Agency (TEA) through
the Texas Catholic Conference Education Department (TCCED). The school is a member of the
National Catholic Education Association (NCEA).

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT
OLPH School admits students of any race or national origin to programs and activities with
all rights and privileges. Equal opportunity and access is provided to students without regard to
religion, race, national origin, or gender.

CATHOLIC EDUCATION
Parents, as well as those who take their place, are obliged and enjoy the right to educate children.
The duty and the right of educating belong in a unique way to the Church that has been divinely
entrusted with the mission to assist young men and woman so that they can arrive at the fullness of
the Christian life. Among educational means the Christian faithful should greatly value schools,
which are of principle assistance to parents in fulfilling their educational task. Parents should
cooperate with the school’s teachers to whom they entrust their children to be educated, while

teachers have the duty to collaborate closely with parents through associations and meetings.
Code of Canon Law: 793, 79495 & 796

7|Page



A.

SECTION I ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS

Required Documentation
Before a student’s admission is complete, the following records are required:

1. Official birth certificate

2. Baptismal certificate

3. Health records:
a. Immunization data
b. Illness record
c. Acknowledgement of participation in the school health program

Age
A student should be five years of age on or before September 1 to be admitted to

Kindergarten. A student should be six years of age on or before September 1 to be admitted
into the first grade.

Registration
Registration for current students will generally take place in January and for new students

in February. The non-refundable registration fee, PTC dues, technology fee, Gala fee and
class activity fee will be paid at this time.

Students with Special Needs
OLPH School will, if able, provide students with special needs the opportunity for a Catholic
education. If the school deems it is not capable of providing the necessary programs and
facilities, the student will be referred to other schools and programs that have the ability to
effectively educate the student with special needs.

Transfer Students
The following documentation is required for all students who transfer from anotherschoot

1. Current report card

2. Permanent record card

3. Current health record

In addition, a member of the school’s administrative team may request a personal
interview with the transfer student prior to final acceptance.

I The transfer of a student from one Catholic school to another within the archdiocese
can occur only after the principals of the schools involved have agreed to the
transfer.

9 The principal of OLPH School will determine acceptance of transfer students from
foreign schools. Credits earned by students in schools located in foreign countries,
once verified, may be accepted by OLPH School at the principal’s discretion.

9 Students transferring from public and other state-approved nonpublic schools are
accepted at the discretion of the principal.

1 In all of the above instances, temporary placement of the student is based on the
permanent record card and health records, OLPH School Student Admission Form
(completed by the previous school), completion of the Release Statement, and the
Principal’s approval. If transfer records are not sufficient, the student will be tested to
determine grade level. All new students are on probation for a minimum of one
academic quarter, or a longer period of time as determined by the principal.
Permanent placement or acceptance is made after the probation period and teacher
recommendation.

8|Page



If a student is transferring from Home Schoolingor a non-accreditedschool copies of the
following must be presented at the time of registration:

L.

2.
3.
4

Official birth certificate

Baptismal certificates

Immunization records

Official cumulative record or transcript of previous grade

9 Ifthere are no academic records, or if the records are inconclusive, the principal

reserves the right to test the incoming student. The student is on probation for
a minimum of one academic quarter, or a longer period of time as determined
by the principal. Permanent placement or acceptance is made after the
probation period and teacher recommendation.

Transfer of eighth grade students after completion of the first semester will generally not be
accepted for enrollment but will be left to the discretion of the principal.

F.  Priorities for Admission

Due to limited class sizes, OLPH School has instituted a waiting list policy. Once a class has
been filled, a waiting list application form will be sent to parents or guardians who request it.

1.

2.

Children will not be placed on the waiting list until the school office receives the
completed waiting list form.
All students on the waiting list must meet school requirements to qualify for enrollment.
Being on the waiting list does not guarantee enrollment.
The principal may use his/her discretion in accepting students on the waiting list. The
following criteria will be used to determine admission:

a. Families of children in the OLPH Child Development Center

b. Families who are parishioners of OLPH Church

c. Families of more than one child
Students and/or families accepted from the waiting list must complete necessary
paperwork, satisfy admission criteria, and make the required payment of fees within 14
days of notification. Ifthese admission requirements are not met within this time frame,
other families on the waiting list will be given priority for enrollment.

SECTION II ATTENDANCE POLICIES

Students are expected to have excellent attendance. Attendance at school is a state law.
Furthermore, because of the importance of the material presented in the classroom, and due to the
importance of learning the habits of punctuality and attendance for the future, students are to
be present and punctual for Opening Exercises and all classes throughout the day, unless there
are valid reasons for absence. Parents should petition the school when unusual circumstances
require foreseen absences. The request must be explained in writing by the parent before the
unexcused absence. In all cases, students are responsible for all work missed. Teachers are not
required to provide assignments prior to the absence. (Refer to the section on make-up work.)

A. Absences
Regular and prompt attendance at school enables a student to make maximum progress in
studies. If a child is absent for more than two hours on any school day, he/she
will be marked absent for the full day. A student may not receive credit for a class unless
the student is in attendance for at least 90 percent of the days the class is offered.
Students absent for more than 18 days out of the 180 days of school will be required to
complete summer course recovery work.

9|Page



1. Required Procedures for Absence:

A.The student’s parent/guardian must notify the school office by 9 a.m. on
the day of absence to alert the staff that their child will be absent (210-651-
6811). At that time, homework assignments may be requested and will be
ready for pick up in the school office between 3:45-4p.m. that day. If the
phone call is received after 9 am on the day of the absence, the student’s
assignments will be ready the next morning.

B. When a student is absent, an email or a note signed by the parent or guardian, stating
the reason for the absence is required. Notes are to be presented to the homeroom
teacher before or upon arrival at school on the first day back. Notes will then be sent
to and kept in the school office. (See Sample Absence Note.)

SampleAbsence Note:

DearOLPH CatholicSchool, AugustXX, 20XX
PleaseexcuseJohnnyfor beingabsenibn AugustXX. He wasnot
feelingwell andrunningafever.

Thank you,

Mrs. Adams

C.If a student is absent for more than 3 days, documentation from the doctor’s
office is required stating the reason for the absence and a ‘return to school’
statement.

D. Upon the first day of return to school, the student shall notify all his/her teachers,
including teachers of classes such as elective courses which may/may not meet that
day, to receive make up work due to any absence. Grades will reflect work missed if
the work is not made up. Under normal circumstances, all work of this nature must
be completed and given to the student’s teachers within three school days. For
extended excused absences, students shall make special arrangements with
teachers to complete assignments. Teachers are not required to provide assignments
prior to the absence. (Refer to the section on make-up work.)

2. Excused absence: An excused absence does not mean a student will not be marked
absent. A student not physically present at school, excused or unexcused, is marked
absent. The only exception is participation in school-sponsored activities. Examples of
excused absences are classified as follows:

A.Personal illness

B. Serious illness or death in the immediate family

C. Medical or dental attention

D. Absences approved in advance by the principal

E. Poor weather/hazardous driving conditions

3. Unexcused absences Examples of unexcused absences not approved in advance by the
Principal include, but are not limited to:

A. Car trouble;

B. Failure to bring a written note within two school days following an absence;

C. Leaving school without permission of the Principal or other administrator;

D. Oversleeping;

E. Personal business; and

F. Vacations.

10|Page



E. Ondays whenastudent is absentfor the entire day, excusedor unexcused,the
student may not participate in any school athletic/extracurricul ar activity
scheduled thatday.

B Tardiness
Tardiness to school or to class results in the loss of valuable class time and disrupts the
learning process of students.

l. Students who are not inside their homeroom by 8:00 a.m., when the second bell rings,
are considered tardy.
2. Tardiness is designated as either excused or unexcused. Examples of an excused tardy

include circumstances beyond ordinary control such as traffic accidents, poor weather
conditions, or an emergency in the immediate family. Any tardy that is not excused will
be considered unexcused. A tardy is automatically considered unexcused if the parent or
guardian does not sign the student into school through the front office, as stated above. A
student who accumulates more tharnuBexcusedardies in one grading period will
incur a $5 per tardy charge to the family account for each subsequent tardy.

3. Students receive one absence for every three unexcused tardies in a grading
period.
4. During the school day, students who are not in their assigned place when class begins are

also considered tardy. Class tardies are considered unexcused unless excused by a
teacher in writing. Students who accumulate five unexcused class tardies during the school
day will serve a one-hour after school detention that includes a $25 detention fee.

C Release of Students
The student will not be released from school during school hours into the custody of any
person other than those persons listed on the emergency information section RenWeb for the
student. Identification of the person to whom the student is released must be verified at the
front office. Parents mustall front office 30 minutes prior to the release of studenits
order to allow a student to be released to an adult atveady listed on the emergency
information. Written documentation is required of any adjustment thereof.

D Doctor Appointments
Parents are asked to make appointments for students after school hours or on Saturday. If
appointments must be made during school hours, parents or an authorized person must sign
students out and sign them back in through the school office.

SECTION III TUITION AND FEES

A.  School Fees
l. School fees must be paid in a timely manner and as determined by school

administration. Failure to pay each fee in full when due will result in the assessment of a
late fee for the additional processing costs and will render the registration incomplete. The
student will not be allowed to attend classes until payment of all fees is properly made.
The amount and types of fees will be determined by school administration each year.
These fees may include, but not be limited to, the following:

a.Registration fee (non-refundable)

b.PTC (Dues, class activity fee, Gala “Casino Night” fee)

c. Technology fee

d. Application fee (for new students)

11|Page



2.

3.

B.

School fees are to be paid directly to the school office at the time of registration.
Registration paperwork will not be accepted without payment of registration fees.

In order to secure placement for all returning students, a due date will be listed on
registration forms. After that due date, registration will be open to new students.

Tuition

Tuition is determined annually and is based on the needs of the school. Tuition is graduated based
on the number of children within a family.

1.

el

Tuition may be paid by one of the following options:

a. Single tuition payment paid directly to the school on or before July 5; a 3% discount,
as determined by school administration, applies when this option is chosen. Please
note: This discount is void if student is withdrawn prior to the end of the school
year. Tuition will be reassessed at the full rate retroactive to the first day of
school. Any refunds for the remaining months of school will reflect this adjustment.

b. Two payments made directly to the school, each equal to one-half the tuition rate
for the school year; the payments are due on or before July 5 and December 5.

c. Utilization of the FACTS tuition management program.

Failing to fully pay in a timely manner under option “a” or “b” will result in option “c”.
Payment of tuition by monthly installments, under option “c” shall require participation
in a tuition management program, as determined by school administration. By choosing
this method of payment, it is agreed that all rules, regulations, policies and procedures
implemented by the school and the tuition management company will be followed,
including the payment of any and all fees for service as well as late charges that may be
assessed. Failure to follow any or all of the requirements of this method of payment will
result in the account becoming past due.

C. Tuition Refunds
Tuition that has been paid in advance will be refunded if a student should withdraw from
school. Tuition is refunded on a monthly basis; students attending school during the month will
be charged tuition for that month. Please note that (upon early withdrawal) tuition paid in full at
the 3% discount is eligible for refund only at the full rate of tuition payment.

Past Due/Delinquent Accounts

As per the policies and procedures of the tuition management program selected by school
administration, a second missed payment for the same month’s tuition will result in the account
becoming past due. A past due account will be forwarded to school administration by the
tuition management program for any and all action deemed appropriate, to include withdrawal
of the student.

E.

1. Students will not be allowed to re-enroll until all financial obligations are current.

2. Please Note: Delinquent accounts may be turned over to a collection agent
and/or an attorney to assist the school in collecting the tuition and fees owed. In
this event, parents will be held responsible for the payment of attorney’s fees and the
costs associated with collecting tuition and fees owed.

3. Any family who is in default of the payment terms of the Tuition Agreement at the
close of a school year will not be accepted for enrollment for the following school
year unless the account is brought current by the first day of school. School records
may not be released until this financial obligation is met.

Non-Sufficient Fund Checks

Any non-sufficient fund (NSF) checks will be collectible in full by cash or money order and
will require a $25 handling fee. Any family that submits one NSF check may be placed on a

12|Page



E.

cash-only payment basis.

Tuition Assistance
OLPH School has limited funds available for tuition assistance. Families will need to contact
the Principal and show proof of need as determined by the Principal. Tuition assistance is also
available through Hope for the Future (https:/www.archsa.org/hope/apply-now).

SECTION IV HEALTH AND SAFETY

[liness
Parents must notify the school of an absence due to illness. Parents or guardians will be
notified by telephone to make suitable arrangements when it is necessary to send a student
home because of illness or other reason. Students are automatically sent home if:

1. They show symptoms of any infectious disease (fever over 99.9 degrees, vomiting,
diarrhea, headache, fatigue, muscle aches, rash, chills, sore throat, runny nose, cough,
red/goopy eye, etc.);

2. They are too ill to continue with class work;

3. They have more than one bout of vomiting or diarrhea in any one school day; and/or

4. They have a temperature over 99.9 degrees.

Return to School Guidelines
Students should remain at home when they exhibit the first symptoms of an illness. Depending
upon the nature of the illness, students may return to school when fever free for 24 hours
without fever reducing medication, and symptom free for 24 hours of vomiting and/or
diarrhea. Call the school office for further guidance.

Emergency Contact Data
Emergency contact data must be maintained on each child in case of injury or illness.
Emergency information should be kept current through RenWeb or the front office. Parents are
responsible to update this information through RenWeb at the beginning of each school year.
Contact the school office if there are changes to personal data such as address, phone numbers,
email address, emergency contacts, health information, etc.

Immunizations
All immunizations should be completed and up-to-date by the first date of attendance for a new
school year. All students will comply with the Texas Department of Health immunization
requirements. Conscientious objections or waivers do not qualify as an exemption in Catholic
Schools in Texas. A student may be enrolled provisionally if the student has an immunization
record that indicates the student has received at least one dose of each specified age-appropriate
vaccine require by this rule. To remain enrolled, the student must complete the required
subsequent doses in each vaccine series on schedule and as rapidly as is medically feasible and
provide acceptable evidence of vaccination to the school.

A school nurse or school administrator shall review the immunization status of a provisionally
enrolled student every 30 days to ensure continued compliance in completing the required
doses of vaccination. If, at the end of the 30-day period, a student has not received a
subsequent dose of vaccine, the student is not in compliance and the school shall exclude the
student from school attendance until required dose is administered and proof of immunization
has been provided to the school.

Medications

13|Page


https://www.archsa.org/hope/apply-now

F.

Students are not allowed to carry any medication at any time, including “over-the-counter”
medications and throat lozenges. (The only exception is that, by physician direction, a student
may be allowed to carry and self-administer inhaler medication and/or and an EpiPen.
Medication forms are available through the Nurse office and must accompany the information
from the doctor.)
1. Only medication that is necessary for a student to remain in school will be given during
school hours.

2. Students are permitted to bring lip balm to school, such as Chap-Stick, Burt’s Bee’s
Wax, NIVEA, and eos. Lip balm must be clear and unflavored (NO tints, no fragrance-
flavored, non-medicated).

a. K-4th grade: Must place item in a Ziploc bag marked with the student’s name
and be given to the homeroom teacher.
b. 5th-8th grade: May have the item with them.

3. Inorder for any medication to be given by school personnel, the Medication Permission
Request Form must be completed by the parent/guardian and the health care provider,
including “over-the-counter” medication (including but not limited to acetaminophen,
ointments, cold tablets, and cough drops). Forms are available in the school office.

4. Medication must be brought to the school office by the parent/guardian (responsible
party). If the medication is liquid, it must be accompanied with a calibrated medication
dispenser that has legible numbers on it.

5. Each student’s medication must be in its original container clearly labeled with the
following information:

a. Student name

b. Physician/Dentist name

c. Date

d. Name of medication

e. Dosage

f. Directions for administration

g. Duration of administration
6. No medication that has expired will be given. School personnel will return medication
to only the parent/guardian (responsible party).
7. No stock medication will be kept in the clinic for student use.

Minor Accidents
In case of minor accidents, basic first aid will be administered. In the event of a more serious
accident, the student’s emergency information will be used to make necessary arrangements.

Major Emergencies
In case of a major emergency, EMS will be contacted immediately and, if needed, First
Aid/CPR will begin until EMS arrives.

Vision, Hearing and Acanthosis Screenings
1. Vision & Hearing- Grades PK4, K, 1, 3, 5, 7, all new students in the fall
2. Acanthosis Nigricans (Diabetesy Grades K, 1, 3,5, 7
3. Spinal (Scoliosisi Grades 5 & 8

Special Health Needs
Parents shall inform the school if students have special health needs, such as diabetes, epilepsy,
and food/other allergies. In a case where serious health issues exist, an updated physician’s
letter must be sent to the principal upon the occurrence or change of such health issues.

1l4|Page



J.

Health File
A health file is maintained in RenWeb on each student that will include a record of
immunization, vision and hearing screenings, pertinent medical information and doctor’s name.
Health records are treated as confidential; they are available to the principal, assistant principal,
and the professional staff. The student’s original health record is given to the receiving school
when the student transfers to another school.

Student Accident Insurance
The school carries student accident insurance for every student enrolled. Student accident
insurance provides basic coverage and payment is part of the tuition charged each school year.
Student accident insurance is secondary insurance and covers students’ at all school-related
activities and for travel to and from all school related activities. Parents are given the
opportunity to purchase supplementary insurance at higher levels in addition to the required
basic insurance coverage. Claim forms can be found in the Nurse’s office.

Safety Drills
Safety Drills are important and must be taken seriously. Students are taught proper procedures

and are given the opportunity to practice so they are prepared in the case of a real emergency.
During drills and real emergencies, visitors/parents that are on campus must follow the
instructions of the teacher and staff in the area.
1. Fire Drill
a. The standard signal for leaving the building is fire siren and strobe light.
b. Students shall walk out of the building at the command of a designated person in an
orderly manner, without talking, rushing or crowding.
c. An air horn is used to signal the return to class.
d. Safety routes are posted in the classrooms.
2. Tornado Drill
a. A continuous ringing of the clock bell or a verbal command will be the signal to begin
the drill.
b. Students and teachers will go to the designated area in silence and at the command of a
designated person; students will get into tornado drill position.
c. Two (2) clock bells or a verbal command will be the signal to return to the classrooms.
d. Ifa fire or tornado signal is sounded when the students are in the cafeteria, on the
playground, or anywhere other than the classroom, they go to the nearest safety zone.
e. Evacuation measures will be set by the school and posted in each room.
3. Lock-Down Drill
a. A public address or verbal announcement will be made to initiate the drill.
b. Students shall stay in classrooms and await further instructions.
c. Students and teachers shall lock classroom door and move away from doors and
windows.
d. If students and teachers are not in their classrooms, they should go to the nearest
classroom/building.
4. Full Campus Evacuation
In the case of a full campus evacuation, Retama Park will be the school’s default off-
campus gathering area. Information will be emailed to parents regarding pick-up
procedures during this rare occasion.

Inclement Weather

Conditions such as hurricanes, floods, snow or icy roads may necessitate the delayed start
or closing of school. Our policy is to follow the same procedure as Judson ISD. For
information in case of severe weather, please either: listen to the local radio stations, KTSA,
KTFM and KENS, WOALI, and KSAT TV; call the school office (651-6811) and listen to the
recorded message; or visit the OLPH School Website (www.olphselma.org) which will state
the procedure to be followed on inclement weather days.

1. Even though the school may have a delayed start or be closed, childcare may be

available at the Child Development Center (CDC) from 7a.m. until 6 p.m. Starting and

15|Page



closing times will be dictated by weather conditions and the safe travel of teachers,
parents, and students. Call the CDC (651-6819) for operating times or visit the

OLPH School Website.

2. Because weather and road conditions can differ throughout our area, parents should
use their best judgment to determine if travel is safe from their location. Do not

jeopardize your safety.

SECTION V UNIFORM POLICY / PERSONAL APPEARANCE

A. Approved Uniforms

Below are the required uniform pieces that can be purchased through SCHOOL YARD STORE, INC.

(Optional items are indicated)

ITEMS FOR BOYS |

K-12 Grey Pants (K-8")
Required

UNISEX ITEMS
Navy Charles River Jacket (K-8
(Optional)

K-12 Grey Shorts (K-8
Optional

Navy Cardigan Sweater (K-8™)
(Optional)

S/S Navy Polo with Logo (K-8™)
(For non-liturgy days)

White Button Down Dress Shirt
— Long or short Sleeve (6
through 8" Grade only)
(Required on Liturgy days; Must
be worn with a solid colored tie)

Navy Fleece ¥4 Zip Pullover or Full
Length Zippered

With logo (K-8

(Optional)

ITEMS FOR GIRLS |

Plaid Jumper (K-4™)

Navy Sweatpants (K-8™")
(Optional)

Plaid Skirt (5™ — 8™

Navy Sweatshirt w/Logo (K-8
(Optional)

White Oxford Over blouse
w/Pocket (K-8™)

P.E. Shirt w/Logo (3rd-8™)
(School Spirit Shirt may be used

instead.)

One-Piece Tie w/Loop

Navy Jersey P.E. Short
w/Logo(3rd-8™")

Navy Plain Front Skort (K-8th)

Tennis or Athletic Shoes
All Black or All White
K-1st Velcro

2nd-8th Laces or Velcro

Navy Pleated Pants (K-8th)

Black Penny Loafer
8 Grade Girls only
(Optional)

Navy Pleated Shorts (K-8™)

1 Boys must wear the required solid colored
brown or black belt. (No designs or large

buckles permitted)

16 |Page




(K- 4th)

(Alternative to Over blouse)

navy. Outwear may not have any logos
other than the OLPH school crest.

S/S White Blouse Peter Pan Collar CT‘F 1 All outwear for boys and girls must be solid

B. Uniform Information

Uniform items maybe purchased at the following stores:

S e

10.

1.

12.

13.
14.

15.
16.

1 Uniforms: School Yard Store Inc., Crossroads Mall, 2nd Floor

Phone (210) 734-2912
9 Shoes: School Shoes Unlimited, 2019 Vance Jackson

Phone (210) 734-9003
1 P.E. Uniforms:  PTC Spirit Store (OLPH School)
OLPH School considers modesty, neatness, and pride in one’s appearance as both essential
for the students’ learning environment as well as important training for our children’s
future. Uniforms are required of all students attending OLPH. Students out of uniform will
be sent to the school office to call their parents. The uniform policy will be strictly
enforced.
All items of clothing must be labeled with the student’s name.
All boy shirts must be tucked in, so that the belt/waist band is visible.
Girls must wear shorts under skirts.
Pants, skirts, and shorts are to be worn at the waist and no skirt rolling at the waist.
Boys and girls who have scout meetings after school may wear their scout uniform to
school on that particular day. The uniform may vary as related to the organization.
The minimum length for girl’s skirts and jumpers is one inch above the knee. The
minimum length for girl’s shorts and skorts is three inches above the knee.
At any time the student is in uniform on the school grounds or at school-sponsored
activities, the uniform must be worn in accordance with the uniform policy. Pants may not
sag or be torn; ties on girl’s blouses must be in loops; boy’s shirts tucked in; sweatshirts
may not be tied around neck/waist, etc.
Students will change into P.E. uniforms immediately before P.E. classes, unless 1* period
of the day and change into school uniforms immediately after P.E. classes. The only
exception is students may remain in their P.E. uniforms if P.E. is the last period of the
school day.
Boys’ pants alternative brands (Such as Dickies, Austin, George, etc.) must match the
School Yard color and style.
Liturgy Day Attire may be used for designated special occasions (i.e.: 8th grade high
school visits, hosting campus events, Catholic Schools Week events, etc.). Boys are
required to wear pants; girls are required to wear jumper, skort, or skirt. Shorts are not
permitted in mass.
Logos and markings on shoes must be the same color as the shoe. No high tops or steel
toed shoes are allowed. Shoelaces must be white or black, to match the shoe. Shoes must
be kept clean throughout the year.
If there is a medical reason why athletic shoes cannot be worn, other solid black or solid
white shoes may be worn with written permission from a doctor.
Socks:
1 No mismatched socks allowed.
9 No ankle socks allowed.
1 Boy options are solid navy, black, or white crew socks (mid-calf length).
1 Girl options are crew socks (mid-calf length), knee-high, or tights in either solid navy

or solid white.

Under shirt options are plain white, short-sleeved undershirt and solid navy, white, or gray,
long-sleeved, crewneck/turtleneck undershirt (cold weather).
In order to participate in outside activities during cold weather, students must wear 1 layer
(in addition to the standard uniform) if below 50°. If the temperature is below 45° students
must wear 2 layers. An example of one layer is a cardigan, sweatshirt, windbreaker, and
jacket. One thick jacket counts as 2 layers. Outwear needs to be solid navy, gray or white
and that goes for gloves, scarfs, or hats, which will be removed upon entry of the building.

17|Page




C.

Required P.E. Uniform
All students 4™ — 8" grade must wear the P.E. uniform.
1. OLPH PE T-shirt and shorts only must be worn.
2. Solid navy or OLPH warm-ups may be worn for P.E. when it is too cold to wear shorts.
These must be the solid navy sweatshirt or fleece w/logo and navy sweatpants.
3. P.E. shoes must be a solid white or black tennis/athletic shoes.

Non-Uniform Dress Days

During certain times of the year and on special occasions, students are not required to wear the

school uniform. The reason for the non-uniform dress will determine the type of dress that is

appropriate. Special instructions will be given for non-uniform days. These will be noted in

home correspondence. Those who fail to follow these directives will be subject to the same

procedures and/or disciplinary action as those who do not follow the Uniform Policy. All other

rules concerning personal appearance are in force. Any student who wishes may wear his/her

school uniform whenever non-uniform dress is permitted. All students must bring their P.E.

uniform to school if scheduled for P.E. that day.

1. Dress-Up Days
Dress code will include: full length pants (no jeans, or any style pants that look like or
imitate blue jean style) or dress capris; skirts, dresses, or split skirts no higher than 1
inch above the knee; shirts and blouses must cover the shoulders and midriff. All
clothing will be the correct size and worn appropriately (shirts tucked in and buttoned,
pants worn at the waist, etc.). Shirts and blouses will be a dress-type or polo style and may
have a small, appropriate logo/design. Students may not wear shorts, leggings, wind suits,
T-shirts, tight-fitted clothing, large belt buckles, etc. Dress or tennis shoes must be worn.

2. Free Dress Days
Throughout the year, there are also days designated as Free Dress. Clothing worn for Free
Dress is in good taste and does not distract from the learning process. Good taste is
ultimately determined by the Principal. Acceptable clothing would include walking shorts
or shorts no shorter than 3 inches above the knee, capris, wind suits, jeans, T-shirts, etc. All
shirts must cover the midriff and at least 3/4 of the shoulder. Skirts must be no shorter than one
inch above the knee. Poor taste is defined as very baggy pants, or too tight skinny
jeans/capris, T-shirts with logos or inappropriate advertisements (alcohol, sex, tobacco,
drugs etc.), bandanas, midriff, halter, strapless, exposed back, sheer or tank top shirts, and
jeans with holes or tears. Bermuda shorts and capri pants are acceptable, however, cut-offs,
spandex/lycra or any form fitting pants/shorts, gym shorts, form fitting bicycle shorts,
muscles shirts and clothing with holes or tears are not acceptable. Caps are allowed but
must be worn correctly, with the bill facing forward, and removed upon entering any
building. Tennis or athletic shoes must be worn. All other requirements related to jewelry,
nail polish, make-up, and shoes (any closed toed shoes; no heels) are aligned with our
uniform policy. The homeroom teacher or the administration calls parents of students who
are dressed inappropriately and asks that new clothing be brought to school or that the
student be taken home to receive an unexcused absence. The student will remain in a
supervised designated area until the infraction is corrected.

3. Spirit Days
Students may wear blue jeans or any approved school uniform bottom with an approved
OLPH T-shirt to include PE shirt, spirit shirts, OLPH school team athletic shirts, or club
shirts (i.e.: track team, baseball/softball teams, Beta club, class T-shirt, etc.) Students must
wear approved uniform shoes. (Blue jeans are defined as regular denim blue jeans free
of holes or tears. If there are designs on the jeans they may be limited to the back
pockets only. No shorts of any kind, cropped-style pants or flood pants are permitted.
Colored jeans, leggings/jeggings are not permitted.) Regular school shoes must be worn.

4. Spurs Dress Days
On certain days designated by the school’s administration when Spurs are scheduled to
play, students will be invited to wear a Spurs T-shirts, jersey (with T-shirt under), long-
sleeved athletic shirt, or sweater. Please refer to the same rules as Spirit Days.

18|Page



E.

Personal Appearance

High standards in dress and personal grooming are important in creating a positive and
favorable image of the student body, and should reflect the spirit of the uniform code. These
standards will be strictly adhered to.

L.

Hair: Boys’ haircuts and girls’ hairstyles should be neither “faddish” nor extreme.
Hairstyles not acceptable include tails, Mohawks, or designs cut into the hair. In
addition, treatments such as, but not limited to, color, highlighting, or tint are not
permitted. Boys’ hair may not exceed three inches in length; hang over the eyebrow,
ears, or top of the collar. Facial hair is not allowed; however, sideburns may extend to
the bottom of the opening of the ears. Students will be sent to the office to call parents
and will be sent home until hair is in compliance with the school standards.

Hair accessories (girls only): All hair accessories must match the plaid or be a solid
color in the school uniform plaid or natural hair color (solid blue, solid red, solid black,
solid white, solid grey, solid brown only; no sequins, feathers, sparkles, etc.)

Jewelry: Dangling jewelry (including earrings, charm bracelets and rings) is dangerous
and must not be worn to school. A simple silver or gold chain (to include a leather cord
necklace for boys/girls) with a cross/religious medal may be worn as a necklace under
the uniform shirt/blouse. Girls are allowed to wear one set of stud or post earrings on
the earlobe. Earrings may cover the earlobe but may not hang below it. Hoop earrings
are not allowed. Boys are not allowed to wear earrings. Other than one set of earrings
for girls, no body piercing jewelry may be worn. Students may wear one ring on each
hand and one watch or bracelet on each wrist. No pins may be worn on the uniform
other than the National Junior Beta Club and National Honor Society members are
allowed to wear the Beta membership pin on the collar of the uniform shirt/blouse. Any
inappropriate jewelry will be confiscated and returned only to parents. Also, visible
body art and tattoos are not allowed (i.e. henna, marker, writing, etc.).

Makeup (girls only): Makeup and fingernail polish are not to be worn by anyone in
grades K-6. Light makeup, consisting of light foundation or powder, clear lip-gloss, and
natural colored mascara only, is permissible in grades 7 and 8. If makeup is deemed to
be too dark or heavy, the student may need to remove the makeup. Clear fingernail
polish may be worn in grades 7 and 8. Fake or acrylic fingernails are not allowed.
Perfume and Cologne: Due to allergies, the use of perfume, scented hand gels, and
cologne is not allowed.

Undergarments: Undergarments may not be visible.

SECTION VI ACADEMIC INFORMATION

The distinct purpose of Catholic schools is to proclaim the Gospel message, to build community,
and to educate. Within the school community, the teachers, priests, parents and students experience
together what it means to live a life of prayer, community, personal responsibility, and freedom,
manifesting the Gospel values of peace, justice, community, love, patience, reconciliation, and
respect. (Curriculum objectives of OLPH School are outlined on pages 6 and 7 of this handbook.)

A.

Curriculum

The following subjects are taught:

Core: English/Language Arts (including Reading/Literature, Spelling, Writing,
Penmanship, Grammar), Mathematics, Science, Social Studies, Religion/Guidance
Electives: Library, Computer Literacy, Music, Art, and Foreign Language ( Spanish - K-
8th), Health, Physical Education

Upper grades are offered electives courses depending on needs of students and availability
of teacher expertise. Performance in these courses affects extracurricular eligibility and
academic probation. Students failing any course will be required to make up the work by
completing alternative assignments as designated by the principal.

l

19|Page



B. Religious Training
Religious training is an integral part of our school program. Religion is taught daily, and
students participate in a weekly liturgy. Parents and parishioners are invited to join the faculty
and student body in the Eucharistic celebration.

1. Sacramental Programs

1 Sacramental study is an integral part of the Religion curriculum at OLPH.
Although academic preparation will take place at school, parent meetings and
the celebration/reception of Sacraments are held within the parish community.

1 The Sacramental Program for Reconciliation and Eucharist is offered in the 2nd
grade at through the school.

1 All Catholic students in Grades 2-8 who have not yet received the Sacraments
of the Eucharist and reconciliation are prepared for the reception of these
sacraments. Parents who are Catholic and want their child to receive the
Sacraments of Reconciliation and Eucharist need to submit a copy of the
baptismal records at registration.

1 If parents are Catholic and their child is seven years of age or older and not
baptized, the child must go through the Parish preparation program for Baptism
of older children. This program is the Children’s Catechumenate or the RCIC-
the Rite to Christian Initiation of Children. Please contact Sister Katrina at 210-
651-6913, ext. 129 to set up an appointment and receive further information
about this process.

T Students entering OLPH in the 3rd grade or above that are seeking sacraments
must also register in the Parish’s Religious Education Program by calling 210-
651-6913, ext. 129.

2. Catechesis in Human Sexuality and Sexual Morality - The religion curriculum for
Grades K-8 incorporates a program of education in family living, human sexuality,
AIDS education, and sexual morality. The program has been developed according to
the Archdiocesan Religion Curriculum Guidelines, and it is integrated into the religion
curriculum.

3. Safe Environment Training - The Religion curriculum for grades K-8 incorporates a
program of education in child awareness and safety called Safe Environment. The
program’s primary goals are to:

9 Teach students to identify and thwart the lures used to lead children from a safe
environment into one where they are vulnerable to exploitation and crime;

1 Develop tolerance and kindness in each student, helping them recognize they
can impact a violent world with peaceful actions;

1 Nurture each student’s sense of individual worth and to urge them to recognize
and respect that in others.

4. Participation in Liturgies and Prayer Services, through recitation of prayers, singing,
etc. is critical to the development of devotion to the Eucharist. Students will be
evaluated periodically for their participation in these types of services. This evaluation
will be reflected in their Religion grade.

5. OLPH Catholic School “welcomes our fellow Christians and those who do not share
our faith in Jesus, to our celebration of the Eucharist as our brothers and sisters.
However, because Catholics believe that the celebration of the Eucharist is a sign of the
reality of the oneness of faith, life and worship, members of churches with whom we
aren’t yet fully united are not admitted to Holy Communion.” We still invite all those
not partaking in Holy Communion to come forward, with arms crossed, for a special
blessing during Communion time. (Copyright 1996-United States Catholic Conference)

20|Page



C.  Service Hours
Reflecting the mission, philosophy, and objectives of our school, OLPH seeks to develop a
sense of responsibility in each child towards their brothers and sisters in Christ, and their
greater community.
9 Students from Pre-K through 8th grade are given many opportunities to participate in
service to others in the form of food drives, diaper drive, etc.
9 Students in 4th through 8th grades are requiret@d meet a minimum number of service
hours each school year:
0 4th grade (5 hours), 5th grade (10 hours), 6th grade (15 hours),
0 7th grade (20 hours), 8th grade (25 hours)

9 Service hours must be earned outside of school hours. Service hours involve no pay,
and must be verified with a signature from the activity sponsor. Additionally, these
hours do not include serving at school Mass, or monitoring a class at school Mass.
Service hours should not be related to family chores, such as babysitting for siblings,
cleaning the house, or yard work i these are responsibilities we have within our
families.

1 Students wishing to volunteer at after-school and evening events must sign-up prior to
the event. This policy is enforced for two reasons. Some events such as Dinners,
Graduation Reception, PTC Meetings, and Parent Orientation Night are goal-oriented
and not student focused. The number of required student volunteers is very limited and
supervision of the volunteers must be controlled.

9 Various volunteer opportunities are available through school sponsored events such
as Campus Cleanup Day, Back-to-School Night, and the Halloween Carnival, as
well as serving at parish events such as the ParishFestival and the Thanksgiving
Food Drive. Students can usher, or monitor younger students, at school concerts, or
assist with PTC child care. Ministry service
Choir, or assisting St. Annringalsdocoanttewarnds wi t h we
the service hour requirement. Students should make sure to have hours signed off by
the activity sponsor as soon as possible after the activity or event. Waiting two, three
or four months after the activity makes it difficult for th e sponsor to remember
names or hours worked.

91 Service Hour sheets are available through the Religion teachers, in the school office,
on Renweb, and on the school website.

o Completion of required hours for Grades 4 i 8 counts as two test grades in
the studentsd th @Quarter Religion grade, and hours must be completed in
order to receive credit for the class.

1 For 8" graders: completion of the minimum number of Service Hours (25 hours) is a
requirement for graduation. Please note that five of the required hours m ust be
completed at OLPH .

1 Deadline to submit the Service Hours Folder to the Religion teachers is April 17,
2017.

D. Physical Education
Participation in P.E. is mandatory for all students at OLPH. Exemption is given only to those
students who present a note signed by the doctor and/or parent. These excuses will be kept on
file. If notes are frequently brought to excuse a child from P.E., the Principal will require a note
from the child’s doctor. Attitude, effort, and adherence to Physical Education Class Rules are
reflected in the P.E. grade.

21|Page



E. Progress Reports
Progress reports are supplementary to the regular report cards. These will be sent home
between grading periods via RenWeb.

F.  Report Cards
Report cards are sent home at the end of every nine weeks via RenWeb for the first 3 Quarters.

The final report card will be mailed home. Report cards will not be released before the last day
of school.

G. Grading System
Grades (K - 8 Specials/Electives)

Grades (2 - 8)

O: 94-100+ 94-100+ Exceedingly high achievement
H: 85-93 85-93 High achievement
S: 75-84 75-84 Average Achievement
I. 70-74 70-74 Low Achievement
U: Less than 70 0-69 Failure to master material

Conduct & SKkill Sets (K - 8) Grades (PK, K, and 1)

O: Outstanding Effort E: Exceptional Progress
H: Honorable Effort V. Very Good Progress
S: Satisfactory Effort G: Good Progress
I: Improvement Needed L: Limited Progress
U: Unsatisfactory Progress U: Unsatisfactory Progress

H. Grades will be calculated using the following weighted categories:
Cumulative (Summative) Assessments include: Examinations/tests, alternative
assessments, extended assignments/projects, research papers, final draft/editedmpositions,
journals, major writing assignments or reports, end of lesson labs, concert grades and other
similar assignments. These assessments are the final assessment conducted for a particular
learning objective.
Ongoing (Formative) Assessments includ e: In-class assignments, notebooks, incremental
stages of writing, prelabs, quizzes and other similar assignments. Quizzes are short daily
assessments; taking no more than 20 minutes to complete and are designed to evaluate a
OOOAAT 08 O 1 Ading hnd pragress tovkakdd iBshuktional objectives before a
summative assessment is conductedQuizzes do not have to be announced in advance .
Daily/Homework (Practice) include:  Daily work, homework, discussions, questioning or
other activities. These asessments provide opportunities for students to apply knowledge,
skills, and processes from previous learning to display their understanding. They are an
extended learning opportunity for students to demonstrate mastery of concepts taught before a
formal assessment.

22|Page

Summative | Formative | Homework/
Grades Assessmen | Assessme Daily
ts nts Grades
0,
K-1 40% 60%
0,
2-8 50% 40% 10%




L.

J.

Honor Roll
Students in grades 4 through 8 meeting the following requirements are eligible for Honor Roll
and High Honors. An honor roll assembly will be held after each grading period.
1. Academic Requirements
High Honors (Gold):
1 Average of 94-100+ in Core Subjects
1 With no grade below 90 or “H” in any subject
Honors (Silver):
1 Average of 85-93.444 in Core Subjects
1 With no grade below 80 or ‘H’ in any subject
2. Conduct Requirements - Conduct grades must be no lower than an “S”.

Promotion
There are no social promotions at OLPH. Students are promoted to the next grade level based
on their academic achievement. For the purpose of grade promotion, ‘core subjects’ include the
following: Religion, English, Reading/Literature, Social Studies, Science, and Mathematics.
The following are the specific requirements for promotion for various grade levels:
1. K- 1st: A student must have at least a ‘G’ final average in Reading and Mathematics;
2. 2nd - 8th: A student must have at least a *70’ in all core subjects. A student may be
promoted to the next grade at the end of the school year when the academic average in
each subject is at least a 70 and attendance requirements are met. Obtaining a final
average of below 70 in more than one of the core subjects, the student is retained at the
present grade.

Graduation
Ceremonies marking the completion of the 8th grade will be kept simple. There will be a Mass,
distribution of diplomas/certificates, and a reception sponsored by the P.T.C. and organized by
7th grade parents.

Valedictorian and Salutatorian Guidelines
Valedictorian and Salutatorian awards are given to 8th grade students during their graduation
ceremony. Students must be enrolled at OLPH for the entire 7th and 8th grade school years to
be eligible for these awards. Criteria for these awards include academic performance during the
student’s 7th and 8th grade years. Academic performance will be calculated through the 4th
quarter progress report of 8th grade.

M. Class and Homework Policies

1. Assignments are pmmarily a means of reinforcing and enriching classroom instruction.
Parents should aim to give their child the kind of help that encourages and develops good
work habits, independence, and a sense of responsibility. The time allotted for homework
will vary with the grade leveland student availability, not including daily reading time.
Reading and studying are daily homework assignments.

2. Developing integrity in work skills is considered part of the student’s moral obligation.
Therefore, any student who is caught cheating, plagiarizing, or copying (or who willingly
assists another student to do so) on homework, tests, etc. may expect to receive a
substantial grade penalty. Likewise, disciplinary action will be implemented in accordance
with the code of conduct in Section XIII.

N. Make-up Work

1. Ttis the responsibility of Middle School students to arrange with the teacher the time and

23|Page



place for make-up work. Parents of Elementary school students should make arrangements
with the teacher.

2. Make-up work for absences must be completed on or before the third school day upon
returning to school.

3. Students who do not make up work during the allotted time, or who have not made other
arrangements with the teachers, may expect to get a zero for missed work.

4. Ttis the responsibility of the student to turn in all make-up work in the allotted time

specified. Teachers are not required to seek out missed work. Homework or projects/testing

assigned prior to the absence are due the day the student returns to school.

Teachers are not required to provide assignments prior to the absence.

6. Ifa student is absent for several days, parents should contact the office to obtain
assignments from the teachers.

e

O. Late Work

An assignment that is turned m after the due date is considered late work. The table below
represents the penalties that may be imposed for turning in the late work:

Davs Late Percent of Grade
y Received by

1 day / class

Periods late 10 pts

2 days / class

Periods late 20 pts

3 days / class

Periods late 30 pts
4 or more days / A zero will be given
Class periods late g ’

P.  Missing/Incomplete Work
When a student fails to turn in an assignment on time or turns in an incomplete assignment, the )
assignmentwillerODAOAA ET 01 OEA COAAA AT T E AO Oi EOOET Co |

Q. Re-testing Policy
Students may retest one time on summative assessments that receives a falling grade (below
70) for a 70, in order to continue learning, or master, a particular content area. Thesassment
grade that is finally entered for a student will be the highest grade of the two not to exceed a 70.

R. Heading
The following heading is used for daily assignments in grades 3 through 8:

Name Date
Subject Assignment
S.  Papers

Papers are NOT acceptable if torn, ripped out of composition books, without proper heading,
or with scratched out words. When writing in pen, corrections SHOULD be made by drawing

24| Page



one line through the error. White-out or correction tape is not allowed. Students should use
only blue or black ink for assignments. Neatness, legibility and punctuality are required.

T.  Planner Policy
1. Since the planner is designed to cultivate good organizatibahbits thatlead to

successful academic performandes ievery student's responsibility to:

1 Bringtheplannerto each class
1 Recordclasswork and homework
1 Taketheplannerhome each day

2. Students will be put onRlanner Monitoring Plan when they do not:
1 Completeassignments
1 Handin assignments
1 Dowell on tess
1 Planadequately for long term assignments

3. Planner Monitoring Plan
The student will:
Bring the plannerto each class
Recordclasswork and homework
Ask the teacher to sign the book at an appropriate time such as the end of class
Ask the teacher any quésihs about the assignments
Takethe plannerhome each day
The teachers wilfin order to instill academic independence in each student, teachers
will expect the student to take ownership and initiate the procédure
o Checktheplannerentry foraccuracy
0 Make additional notations or comments for clarification, if necessary
o Initial the plannerwhen asked by the student
The parent(s)/guardian(s) will:
o Discussand implement a system of rewards and/or consequences with the
student
0 Expectthe student to bring #plannerhome
0 Checkfor completion of each homework item to the teacher signed items
o Initial the bottom of the column

OO0OO0OO0Oo

U. Printing
Students may print from the printers in the Computer Lab and Library.

V. Copyright
Employees, volunteers, and students who willfully disregard federal copyright law do so at
their own risk and assume all liability.

W. Textbooks

1. Textbooks are furnished by the school and are issued at the beginning of the school year.
Students are to keep books covered. Covers must be in good condition and free of graffiti.
A demerit will be issued per occurrence any uncovered book.

2. All textbooks will be inspected at the beginning of the school year to determine their initial
condition. Parents will verify the condition of each textbook and return the signed form to
their teachers.

3. There will be a charge for damaged books. The full price of the book will be charged if the
book is totally damaged, unusable, or if the textbook is lost. All money is used to purchase
replacement textbooks.

X.  Student’s Official Records

25|Page



Y.

When requesting records for transfer; parents are asked to give the school at least 24 hours’

notice.
1. Confidentiality: All material in the student’s file shall be treated as confidential and shall be

accessible only to the Principal, members of the professional staff, the legal guardian, the
parents, and the student after his/her eighteenth birthday. A non-custodial parent may also
have the right of access to the student’s educational records, only if there is written
permission from the parent.

Transfer of Records: Permanent record cards (scholastic records) and health records will be
released to a receiving school when that school applies by mail to OLPH School. A copy of
the student’s permanent record card and the original health records will be transferred.
These records will be released without an on-site parent’s signature, since it is assumed that
the receiving school has that signature on file. All special education or psychological test
results, which are to be released to a receiving school, must include a parent’s signed
release of that information.

1 Records will be released only when any outstanding financial debt owed to OLPH
School by the parents is satisfied. Such debt includes outstanding tuition and fees,
as well as unreturned school/teacher property. Any student who is not cleared of
obligations to OLPH School will not be able to enroll in another Catholic school in
the archdiocese until all debts are cleared at OLPH School.

1 In addition, no personal, official copy of either permanent record card or health
record can be given to any individual except in circumstances of individuals who
will be moving out of the country and who must take these with them in a sealed
envelope. An official copy is one that contains an authorized signature and school
seal.

Field Trips

Field trips are planned to enhance the school curriculum, are considered mobile classrooms,
and are scheduled on school days; therefore, chaperone participation becomes the decision of
the faculty and school administration. Faculty chaperones for each field trip will include at
least one male and one female representative. All students are expected to participate in these
learning experiences. If for some reason a student chooses not to attend, he/she must be in
attendance at school and complete an alternate assignment. Proper conduct and courtesy are
expected of all students at all times on field trips. Depending upon the nature of the trip,
appropriate dress will be specified on the parent permission form.

For all school sponsored field trips:

1. Teachers plan and schedule all field trips in accordance with the OLPH Employee
Handbook.

2. No student may take a school trip without prior written school consent form signed
by his/her parent or guardian.

3. Individual teachers, in consultation with the administration, reserve the right to restrict or
deny student participation on any field trip due to but not limited to poor academic
performance and/or poor conduct.

4. One field trip fee per student is included in tuition payment.

5. Students are required to follow school rules as stated in General Information, Section
IX, paragraph E, “Money and Valuables”. Students must not bring money, electronic
devices, cell phones, etc. unless specifically authorized by the teacher.

6. Adult chaperones must not bring other children with them.

7. All students must return to school at the completion of the field trip activity. Any
exceptions must be requested in writing and approved by the teacher no later than the
day prior to the field trip.

26| Page



Z.

8. Inaccordance with Archdiocesan policy, all adults accompanying students on field trips
must be current on the following:
a. Safe Environment Training (required every three years)
b. Archdiocese-approved criminal background check (required every three years)
9. Adatabase of all OLPH employees and volunteers is maintained at the school office and
is updated regularly.

Accelerated Reader Program (AR)

1.

9.

10.

Only one student is allowed at a computer at a time unless so directed by the teacher.
Students are to return to their classroom or regular classwork after completing their test.
Students are not allowed to wait near the testing area for another student to finish taking a
test.

No one is to take a test for another student. Any person doing so will be suspended from
the Accelerated Reader Program for one month and disciplined according to the school’s
policy regarding cheating.

No one is to look at another student’s reading record. Any person doing so will be
suspended from the Accelerated Reader Program for one week and disciplined according to
the school’s policy regarding cheating.

Students in Grades K-3 will be allowed to bring the book for which they are testing ONLY
to help them locate the book title. Under NO circumstances is the book to be opened while
taking the test. Any student with a book open will have his/her test voided.

Students in Grades 4-5 are not permitted to bring the book for which they are testing. Any
student using their book while testing will have his/her test voided.

Every student participating in the Accelerated Reader Program will be asked to read and
sign an Accelerated Reader Honor Code Statement at the beginning of the school year.

It is expected that all students who use the computer facilities will treat the equipment with
care and respect.

For the benefit of our students, only a teacher or assigned assistant may aid students while
taking tests.

Parent/guardian and student are required to sign off on the Accelerated Reader and
MathFacts in a Flash Code of Conduct.

AA. MathFacts in a Flash

The goal of this program is to help students master basic facts as well as an understanding of
the basic conversion facts dealing with fractions/decimals/percentages and square roots.
Students can practice MathFacts program at home but all assessment, as with Accelerated
Reader, will be done at school. Goals are specific for each grade level and may be required
during each of the four quarters in the school year. Parent/guardian and student are required to
sign off on the Accelerated Reader and MathFacts in a Flash Code of Conduct.

BB. Extra-Curricular Activities

Student development is enhanced through organizations such as a Scouting program for boys
and girls, CYO sports, various mission projects, clubs, competitions, the National Junior Beta
Club for Grades 6-8, as well as school athletic programs for students in grades 6-8.

1 School sponsored extra-curricular activities are subject to academic requirements
and/or participation fees. Poor academic performance or behavior may result in
restrictions or probation from these activities.

1 Students who fail to pay required fees or meet academic and behavior requirements
may not be allowed to participate in extra-curricular activities.

The Scouting Program is under the auspices of the parish and is offered after school or in

the evenings. Participation is not subject to academic or behavior restrictions.

Catholic Youth Organization (CYO) sports activities are offered through the parish after

school and on weekends. Weekend registration dates for the various sports are held

27|Page



throughout the year. Participation is not subject to academic or behavior restrictions.
National Junior Beta Club is an achievement-service organization for sixth, seventh and
eighth graders. It has as its purpose to promote honesty, service and leadership.
Membership is limited to students who display outstanding merit, and who have been
nominated by the Principal and faculty of the school. The student must be of worthy
character, have a grade point average in core subjects of at least 94, and have a
commendable attitude. A student is required to maintain the grade point average for two
consecutive nine-week periods before being admitted to the club. Because of the standards
expected from the Beta students, members are encouraged to wear their Beta pins every
day on their uniform. Members will wear the pin on their shirt collar. A student can be
removed from the club because of inappropriate behavior, an attitude that is not in keeping
with the Christian spirit of OLPH and/or grades falling below required average. The
student is only allowed to be placed on probation once before being removed from the club.
Jr. Cheer Team (2"- 5™) & Cheer Team (5%- 8") will be offered if a qualified moderator is
available. The focus of this program is to increase the spirit for school athletic games and
special school functions. The moderator, under the direction of the Principal, sets the
guidelines of the program. The OLPH Cheer Teams are open to grade 2-8 and to both boys
and girls. All students must meet extracurricular eligible requirements.

The Athletic Program is normally offered to boys and girls in Grades 6, 7, and 8. OLPH is
a member of the Archdiocesan Interscholastic Athletic League (AIAL) and competes with
other Catholic schools according to the AIAL rules and guidelines. The student’s
completed (medical) physical form must be turned in prior to tryouts and all athletic fees
prior to the first day of practice.

Academic Competitions: Depending on grade level and interests, students may participate
in various other competitions such as Academic Bowls, Catholic Arts and Academic
Competition (CAAC), Geography Bee, History Fair, MESAC, PSIA, Spelling Bees, and
the Saint Bowl as they occur throughout the school year. Eligibility may vary depending on
the competition. Students wishing to participate need to follow guidelines as laid out in
each separate competition.

CC. Requirements for Extra-Curricular Activities

1.

Academic Requirements. Students must not be on Academic Probation. Academic
Probation is defines as: students may not be failing more than one subject or receive more
than 2 grades below 70 at the end of any progress report/report card period. Ineligibility
lasts until the deficiency is removed, as indicated by the progress report or regular report
card. Under no circumstances will the time be shortened because of a note written by an
instructor. Students may not compete in the activity nor be allowed to practice. If the
activity is a requirement for a course grade, an alternative assignment may be given.

Conduct Probation. Students must not be on Conduct Probation. Conduct Probation is
defined as: students must maintain at least an ‘S’ in conduct in all classes. Students
receiving an ‘I’ may not compete in the activity for two weeks, but may be allowed to
practice. At the end of two weeks they may return only upon receiving written verification
from the instructor indicating a change in conduct. Students receiving a ‘U’ may participate
only after the conduct grade has been brought up to an ‘S’ as indicated in the progress
report/report card. If the activity is a requirement for a course grade, an alternative
assignment may be given.
Ethical Code for Conduct. Both participants in extra-curricular activities and spectators
including parents, will abide by the following rules:

a. Decisions of the officials must be respected.

b. Respect must be shown for coaches and players of both teams, as well as officials.

c. Signs may be displayed for identification or for developing school spirit. No one

may display a derogatory sign at any athletic event.

NOTICE: A school may be disciplined for the offensive behavior of its fans or

28| Page



A.

participants. Such an offense could impose a penalty on the entire program at OLPH.
Students and parents are asked to solicit the cooperation of the spectators in order to protect
the reputation of the school. What one might judge to be a poor call or un-sportsmanlike
conduct by an opponent is no justification for the OLPH community to exhibit poor
sportsmanship. Poor sportsmanship on the part of a student, parent, or guest will NOT be
tolerated and will result in expulsion from the sports facility.

Any parent who verbally/physically abuses coaches and/or officials will be expelled from
the facility and his/her child may be asked to withdraw from the team.

SECTION VII SCHOOL SERVICES

Cafeteria
All students eat in the school cafeteria. Breakfast and a well-prepared lunch are offered daily.
Students may bring a lunch from home. As a reflection of the Archdiocese Department of
Catholic Schools Policy on Wellness, no sodas, energy drinks, or glass containers are
allowed with their lunch. No food items will be heated in a microwave for more than 3
minutes.

1. The price of the school lunch will be determined at the beginning of the school year.

2. Funds may be deposited into a student’s RenWeb Lunch Account with the Cafeteria
Manager after 7:45 a.m., or funds may be sent to the Cafeteria Manager via the school
office. Account balances can be viewed in RenWeb, and it is the parent’s responsibility
to maintain a positive balance in the lunch account.

Students are allowed to charge a maximum of three meals.
4. All payments will be complete April 30%. Payments received after May 1° will be cash
only.

ed

Extended Day Program
To ensure proper safety, students must be supervised at all times while on campus. Students
must report to Morning Care from 7:00-7:45 a.m. Students who report to Morning Care after
7:45 a.m. are not charged through the Extended Day Program. Participation in the Extended
Day Program is required for all students who arrive before 7:50 a.m. and/or remain on campus
after 3:45 p.m., or 12:15 p.m. on early dismissal days. Students wandering unsupervised or out
of their designated area will be escorted to the extended day program and charged accordingly.
Please note: CDC Hours are from 7 a.m. through 6 p.m. Early drop-off of students and/or late
pick-up of students will result in early/late fees.

1. PK3 through K grade will report to the CDC Center for Morning Care and the After
Care Programs.

2. st through 8th grades will report to the cafeteria for Morning Care and the Cafeteria
for the After Care Program.

3. All financial matters and obligations are coordinated through the Director of the Child
Development Center.

4. Students remaining at school to participate in extracurricular or CYO activities will be
placed in the Extended Day Program before and after the activity if they are not
supervised.

5. Students from the Extended Day Program (grades 5-8) wishing to attend after school
activities as spectators, such as sporting events and co-curricular activities, must have
parent authorization. Parents are required to complete a permission form before the
student will be allowed to attend.

6. There will be no unsupervised students permitted on campus at any time. Students
failing to follow this mandate will be escorted to the Extended Day Program, and
charged the standard fee.

29|Page



C.

D.

Standardized Testing Programs
The following tests are administered in the spring:

9 All students in Grades K-8 take the total battery of the lowa Assessments (IA)
according to the schedule set up each year by the Catholic Schools Office of the
Archdiocese of San Antonio.

Students in Grades 2 and 6 also take the Cognitive Abilities Test (CogAT).
Students in Grades 5 and 8 take the Assessment of Catholic Religious Education
(ACRE) published by the National Catholic Education Association.

= =

Tutoring
Tutoring may be offered daily for students asassignedy the teachersor:

1 Class work re-teach

1 Make-up Test/Quiz

1 At dismissal student will report to the cafeteria to their assigned area and will be picked
up by their assigned tutor.

Library
Students are given the opportunity to visit the library with their class at least once per week.

Library skills are taught, and they may check out books. The students may also visit the library
to check out books or return books after school with the supervision of a parent/guardian. The
privilege of checking out books is suspended until overdue books are returned or a replacement
fee is paid for damaged/lost books.

School Publications
School publications serve not only to foster the creative talents of students but also to assist and
support the school in its public relations. Such publications shall be available to students,
parents, pastors, and the parish community at large. Articles of archdiocesan interest shall be
sent to the editor of the archdiocesan newspaper for publication. All publications must be
reviewed and approved by the school administration.

Climate Surveys
Each year in May each student will complete an anonymous grade level climate survey. The
purpose of the climate survey is to collect information that will help the teachers and
administrators set goals for continuous improvement.

Communication Tools
There are several tools used to help foster strong communication between the school and the
family and students.

1. School Web Site - The school web site is www.olphselma.org and is regularly
maintained to have an updated calendar, news, and information on the school. School
forms, teacher emails, admission information, a link to RenWeb, and many other
resources are available through the school website. Please bookmark the school’s web
site on your browser and refer to it regularly.

2. RenWeb - OLPH School utilizes a web-based grading system called RenWeb. It is a
software program and app the school uses to help communicate lesson plans,
homework, grade, school directory, invoicing, Service Hours and faculty information.
This password-protected site is free to all parents. There is a RenWeb app for Android
and i0S systems that is a paid app that allows you to access all the features of the
software over your mobile device. A link to RenWeb can be found under the Resources
tab of the school’s web site. Parents have the responsibility to review their child’s
grades on a regular basis and discuss any difficulties with the teachers. Grades are
entered into RenWeb on a weekly basis. An automatic notice is email to parents via
RenWeb for any assignment grade earned that is lower than a 70.

30|Page


http://www.olphselma.org/

A.

3. Weekly Newsletter - A weekly school newsletter is used to communicate specific
information that affects the school that week and highlight student/school
accomplishments from the prior weeks. The newsletter is emailed to families through
RenWeb. It is also posted on the school’s web site. If you have information to submit
for consideration in the newsletter, please email the Assistant Principal.

4. Facebook - OLPH has an active Facebook page named OLPH Catholic School-Selma.
It is used to share photos, highlight news, and provide information updates on the
school and activities.

SECTION VII SCHOOL ORGANIZATION

Pastor
The Pastor is the leader of Our Lady of Perpetual Help Parish and School. The Archbishop, the
Archdiocesan Department of Catholic Schools and the Texas Catholic Conference Education
Department (TCCED) have entrusted authority to him. The Pastor is responsible for fostering,
nurturing, guiding and coordinating all of the ministries of the parish. He delegates the
administration of the school to the Principal, who administers the school in accordance with
Archdiocesan policies and guidelines. The Pastor and Principal cooperate and offer mutual
support in matters of educational policy and practice.

Principal

The Principal is the instructional leader and Chief Operational Officer of the school and has

responsibility for coordinating the day-to-day operations of the school.

1 The Principal is responsible for:

Setting policy,

Developing and Updating the strategic plan,

Approving procedures,

Reviewing programs,

Evaluating faculty,

Supervising the Athletic program,

Behavior management and disciplinary procedures,

Supervising staff and staff development, and

Determining all matters of admission, expulsion, and graduation.

1 The Principal formulates and oversees the school’s budget and handles all areas of
personnel, including hiring and dismissal.

1 The Principal meets with parents regarding teacher/staff related concerns AFTER concerns
have not been resolved through prior meetings with that employee(s).

1 The Principal maintains an office in the main school office building.

OCO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0OO0O0

Assistant Principal
The Assistant Principal (AP) assists the Principal in the day-to-day operations of the school.
9 This administrator’s main responsibilities include, but are not limited to:
0 Curricula alignment of grades K-8 grade,
Monitoring curriculum development in electives and specials,
Overseeing TCCED requirements are being followed,
Reviewing lesson plans,
Differentiated Instruction,
Ensuring that needed resources are obtained,
Organizing professional development opportunities
Supervising maintenance/custodial services and physical plant repairs and
improvements,
Conducting monthly fire and other crisis drills,
Behavior management and disciplinary procedures, and

OO O0OO0OO0OO0Oo

o O

3l1|Page


https://www.facebook.com/pages/OLPH-Catholic-School-Selma-TX/1473330399550343

D.

0 Organizing standardized testing, and other student related academic programs.
1 When the Principal is unavailable, the AP serves as the administrator in charge.
9 The Assistant Principal maintains an office in the main school office building.

Child Development Center Director
The Child Development Center (CDC) Director oversees all operations and the budget of the
early childhood program, and the morning care and after school care programs, which are
accredited through TCCED and licensed though the DFPS Childcare Licensing. The Director is
responsible for registration, development, discipline, curriculum, etc. for all three programs. As
part of the school’s administrative team, the CDC Director works closely with the Principal
and Assistant Principal to align policies and curriculum. All CDC and extended day employees
directly report to the CDC Director. The CDC Director maintains an office in the CDC
building.

Child Development Center Extended Day Coordinator
The Extended Day Coordinator, working under the CDC Director, manages the afternoon
Extended Day Program for children who remain on campus until 6p.m. and. During after care,
the Coordinator monitors the CDC phone line, student pick-up, minor medical injuries, & staff
involvement, along with other daily operational duties. The Extended Day Coordinator
maintains an office in the CDC building.

Academic Interventionist
The Academic Interventionist meets regularly with the classroom teachers to ensure support in
academic, social, and emotional student needs. The primary responsibilities of the Academic
Interventionist are to coordinate communication between parents, teachers, and students and to
provide student support. To develop and maintain the process for student support services, the
Academic Interventionist attends all team meetings related to students needing or receiving
special services, such as accommodations or modifications. The Academic Interventionist
maintains an office in the main school office building.

School Counselor
The School Counselor provides comprehensive counseling services to all students through the
guidance curriculum, individual student planning, and responsive services. The school
counselor participates in the intervention team process and works closely with administration
to assist students. The counselor consults with teachers, parents and staff to enhance their
effectiveness in helping students, works with individuals and small groups of children toward
social and emotional growth, and consults with and trains teachers, parents and staff regarding
children’s needs. If necessary, the counselor will refer students and their parents to special
programs, specialists, and outside agencies. The School Counselor maintains an office in the
main school office building.

Athletic Director
The Athletic Director (AD) oversees the school’s Physical Education curriculum and manages
the middle school athletic program in accordance with the Archdiocesan Interscholastic
Athletic League (AIAL) and OLPH policies, rules and regulations. Working under the direct
supervision of the principal, the AD serves as a liaison between school officials and coaches,
represents the school at official athletic meetings, and encourages the fullest possible
attainment of the athletic philosophy. The Athletic Advisory Committee supports, reports to,
and implements actions developed by the AD. The AD maintains an office in the school gym.

Principal’s Administrative Assistant/Office Manager
The Administrative Assistant provides support and assistance to the school Principal, maintains

32|Page



all employee records, and organizes all required TCCED and DCS paperwork.

1 In addition, the Office Manager:

0 Answers the main phone line and disseminates messages to teachers, staff, and
students,

0 Checks students and visitors in/out of school,
0 Coordinates information and reserves facilities.

1 The Administrative Assistant/Office Manager maintains an office in the main school

office building.

J. Director of Admissions and Enrollment
The Director of Admissions and Enrollment (DAE) coordinates registration for all new
students/families and provides information to prospective families.
1 The DAE
0 Maintains all student admission, academic, and permanent records.
0 Manages all family records including criminal background and safe
environment,
0 Oversees family RenWeb account access, and
0 Manages grant applications, donor/sponsorships, and marketing.
1 The DAE maintains an office in the main school office building.

K.  School Nurse
The Health Coordinator monitors all health and immunization records for the school,
coordinates and facilitates all required health screenings and handles student ailments,
medications and EpiPens and all communications with families related to accidents and/or
ailments. The School Nurse maintains an office in the main school office building.

L. Child Development Center Office Manager
The CDC Office Manager provides support and assistance to the CDC Director. In addition,
the Office Manager answers the CDC phone line and disseminates messages to teachers, staff,
and students. The Office Manager checks students and visitors in/out of the CDC and
maintains all student academic and medical records along with orders supplies. The Office
Manager coordinates registration for all new students/families and provides information to
prospective families. The Office Manager coordinates substitutes for CDC staff absences,
monitors the criminal background checklists for the CDC, and distributes all mail. The Office
Manager maintains an office in the CDC building.

M. School Bookkeeper
The School Bookkeeper works with the Principal and Finance Chairman from the School
Council to ensure the approved budget is maintained. The School Bookkeeper maintains the
tuition accounts, accounts receivable and payable, payroll, and assists with other financial
responsibilities as needed. The School Bookkeeper oversees all inventory control and all
purchases, including textbooks and supplies. The bookkeeper prepares monthly financial
statements and monthly bank statement reconciliations as well as year-end reconciliation for
the school, CDC, PTC treasurer, endowment, cafeteria, and athletics. All tuition accounts are
managed through the school bookkeeper. The school bookkeeper maintains an office in the
CDC building.

N. Cafeteria Manager
The cafeteria manager organizes monthly food menus and daily food preparation. The cafeteria
manager handles all payments and charges to family accounts and maintains the kitchen space.
Breakfast and lunch counts are finalized daily. The cafeteria manager maintains an office in the
cafeteria.

33|Page




0.

C.

School Council
Six to ten members selected through a discernment process comprise the voting membership of
the School Council (consensus is generally used). The Pastor, Principal, CDC Director, and the
PTC liaison are ex-officio and non-voting members of the Council. The Council, whose
authority is derived from the Pastor, is called into being by the Pastor and given its mission to
advise the Principal, CDC Director, and Pastor in areas of finances, school enhancement,
policy, development, and strategic planning. The Council acts in support of administrative
decisions and actions that are taken by the Principal and CDC Director that implement
previously established school policy. The Pastor retains the canonical responsibility of
leadership in the parish, school, and CDC.
The School Council generally meets on the third Wednesday of each month at 7 p.m. in the
school library. Parents are invited to observe regular Council meetings. Participation, however,
is limited to the “Open Forum” which is described in more detail below.
All meetings of the Council, both regular and special are open to the public unless it is
necessary to go into executive session for discussion, deliberation, or vote. If any person other
than a member of the Council wishes to bring a matter before the Council, that person must
submit, in writing to the President, a clear and concise summary of the matter that is to be
considered seven days prior to the meeting. The Council will act on matters relating to policy.
The council does not act as a grievance committee.

Parent-Teacher Club (PTC)
The purpose of this club is to foster unity and understanding between the home and the school.
OLPH School and CDC receives significant fundraising financial support from the PTC. All
families are members of the PTC and all are strongly encouraged to become active volunteers
in PTC events and fundraising activities All PTC fees are used to provide the school with
educational materials and other support to enhance the quality of education and the school’s
culture. PTC general meetings are held three times a year. Dates and time of meetings will be
announced in the school newsletter and calendar.

Homeroom Parents
The Homeroom Parents assist the Principal and Assistant Principal in the operation of OLPH
School activities that are overseen by the homeroom parents and the PTC. This consultative
committee supports the administration in implementation of school policies, procedures and
programs. Membership is comprised of the lead Homeroom Parent(s) from each class and the
Homeroom Parent Coordinator. Members collaborate on school related activities with the
administration and act as a channel of communication to and from parents regarding classroom
related activities.

SECTION IX GENERAL INFORMATION

Communications
Communication between teachers and parents is critical to the student’s academic and social
success. Students are responsible for taking home the Wednesday Wildcat Family Folder,
notes, papers, etc., to parents, and for returning the Wednesday Wildcat Family Folder, signed
forms and papers to their respective teachers. Teachers may discipline students who do not
return home correspondence. Discipline may include, but is not limited to, behavioral warnings
and demerits. Parents must be respectful of the teacher’s time and the academic learning
environment. Please make an appointment with teacher and respect their unavailable times.
Also, parents may not interrupt classes to speak to teachers.

Courtesy
Courtesy is expected at all times in action, conversation, body language, etc. Courtesy toward

teachers, staff, adults, and classmates helps to bring about a loving Christian atmosphere.

Desk and Belongings

34|Page



L.

Desks are to be kept neat and clean. The teacher may pick up any and all personal items left
unattended. A fine may be charged for these items.

Lockers
Each student is assigned a locker for storage of materials and equipment. It is the student’s
responsibility to see that the locker is kept neat and clean inside and out at all times. Locker
decorations, inside and out, are limited to items related to the student’s name or school spirit.
Students may only use magnets to display decorations. Lockers are school property, not
personal property, and may be searched at any time by the teacher or administrator. If
permitted by the homeroom teacher, students in grades 5™ through 8™ may lock their lockers
provided a duplicate key or the lock combination is given to the homeroom teacher.

Money and Valuables

1. The school is not responsible for lost money or valuables.
Students are expected to exercise caution and care regarding their personal belongings. All
books and personal property should bear the name and grade of the student. Items of
excessive value or items whose loss would cause inordinate sadness or hardship should not
be brought to school and are considered unauthorized items.

3. Students must never bring money on campus except for designated ice cream and bake
sales.

4. Vending machine will be accessible to students before and after school.

Parking Areas
Traffic should flow in the direction indicated by entrance and exit signs to parking areas. No

vehicles should go past the restricted area marked by traffic barriers. This area is sectioned off
for the safety of the children. Parents may not block the entrances to the buildings.

Parties

1. All grades may have Halloween, Christmas, Valentine, and End of the Year parties in their
classrooms. Other parties are left to the discretion of the Principal and teachers.

2. Invitations to private parties may not be passed out in the classroom or on the school
campus unless they are given to the entire class or to all boys or all girls.

3. Due to the dangers related to food allergies, permission must be given by the teacher to
bring “goodies” to students for any celebrations.

4. No treats may be brought to school for any celebration unless the whole class is included.
Coordinate time and days with classroom teachers. No treats can be distributed until after
students have eaten lunch.

School Day Schedule - K-8

7:30 All teachers and staff are in Morning Prayer

7:45 Main School Office building doors open

7:50 School opens for all grades

7:55 First warning bell rings

8:00 Tardy bell rings; all classes begin with Morning Prayer and announcements.

3:25 Kindergarten dismisses

3:30 15 through 8" grade dismisses

3:45 Students not picked up, or going to tutoring, are escorted to the extended care
program

School Supplies
1. All students are expected to have the supplies necessary for class.
2. Parents should check their child’s supplies on a regular basis in order to replenish when
necessary.

35|Page



3. All school supplies are to be marked with the child’s name or initials.

J. School Visitation
All visitors to the school must sign in at the school office. Visitors must present a state-issued
I.D. and will be given a badge that must be worn for the duration of their visit. Visitors are
required to return the badge and sign out in the office before leaving. For the protection of our
children and to avoid unnecessary interruptions, school personnel will deliver all
communications to the classrooms.

K. Student/Family Directory
The school will publish a Student/Family Directory for each school year through RenWeb.
Information must be verified through RenWeb prior to the start of school. Families have the
right to request that no information or only partial information be published.

L. Telephone Use
1. Office phone: Students must have a written pass from the teacher to use the school phone.

Students who habitually seek to make non- emergency phone calls can be denied telephone
privileges. In case of emergency, the school office will notify the parent.

2. Cell phones: Students are not allowed to possess cell phones while on campus, including
during morning and after school care. If a cell phone must be brought to school because of
planned evening activities, it must be given to the teacher at the beginning of the school
day. If the student is enrolled in the Extended Day Program, the student will give the cell
phone to their extended day teacher upon arrival. The items will be returned to the student
when he/she departs the school grounds. The school is not responsible for lost cell phones.

3. At teacher discretion, or as part of an Individualized Education Program (IEP), electronic
readers, or tablets, may be used for academic purposes only (no video, recording, pictures,
gaming, music, etc.)

M. Violation of the Cell Phone Policy

1. Istinfraction: The first infraction of the above policy will result in the confiscation of the
cell phone. The cell phone will be held in the school office and must be picked up by the
parent. At that time, both parent and student will be asked to sign for the cell phone.

2. 2nd infraction: The second infraction will result in the confiscation of the cell phone with
parent pick up of the cell phone required from the school office, and $25 fine will be
assessed.

3. 3rd infraction: (and all succeeding infractions). The third infraction will result in a fine of
$50 and the phone will be returned to a parent/guardian.

4. Continuous Infractions: Each subsequent infraction will result in cost of $25.

N. Volunteers
Just as Mary’s unselfish contribution of her life to God’s plan was immeasurable, so too are the
contributions of time and talent by the many volunteers at OLPH.

1. In modeling our Blessed Mother and patroness, all families are highly encouraged to
participate in OLPH School’s volunteer program. Each family is highly encouraged to
donate of'their time and talent a minimum of ten hours to the OLPH School and
Church community

2. OLPH School offers a variety of volunteer opportunities in which to share your time and
talents including the following, but not limited to: PTC, School Council, 7th grade
committee, 8th grade committee, passive fundraising, annual events, used uniform
sales, script cards, Catholic Life ticket sales, cafeteria helpers, lunch/recess helpers;
library aides, lost and found coordinator, parking lot safety, playground supervisors,

36|Page



room parents, spiritual life committee, stations of the cross, and other school
fundraisers. (Refer to section O for a list of yearly events.)

O. In accordance with the Archdiocese of San Antonio Department of Catholic Schools and for
the safety of the volunteers, students, and staff, all volunteers must be current in the following:
a. Safe Environment Training (required every three years)
b. Archdiocese-approved criminal background check (required every three years)

1. A database of all OLPH employees and volunteers is maintained at the school office
and is updated regularly.

2. Volunteers will be required to wear a special ID tag as identification to students and
faculty at all times. All volunteers must check in at the office before proceeding to
their assignments.

3. Yearly Events
The following is a list of yearly events that provide great volunteer opportunities. Many

activities include mandatory participation, depending on the age/grade level of the student, the
curriculum area, and the focus of the activity.

I 8th Grade Retreats 1 Field Day { School Gala
1 Academic Competitions q Fire Prevention Week { Science Fair
9 Athletics concessions Y Food Drives { Scouts
1 Back to School BBQ 1 Geography Bee 1 Spelling Bee
1 Back to School Night 1 Grandparents Day 9 Spring Songfest
T Book Fairs I Halloween Carnival 1 St. Cecilia Sings
1 Campus Clean-up Day 9 Health Screenings i Standardized Testing
9 Catholic Schools Week i History Fair  Talent Show
9 Christmas Concert 1 Living Rosary I Various contests and
1 Class Field Trips 1 Lunch Monitor activities
1 Classroom Help 1 Mission Drives 1 Veterans’ Day
1T CYO 9 Parish Festival Recognition
f Earth Day f Red Ribbon Week I Vocations Week
1 Family Read Nights 9 School and Parish
Community Activities

SECTION X HOME and SCHOOL PARTNERSHIP

A. Parental Cooperation
In order to serve the best interest of all of the families who attend this school, we must expect
general cooperation between home and school.

1. In matters of school discipline, the school, its staff, and administration must be the final
arbiters of student conduct that occurs during school hours or on school grounds.

2. Parents will be informed of and in some cases directly involved in the disciplinary
process. Parents can expect to be contacted if disciplinary issues arise involving their
student. This has three focuses: (a) to reinforce the partnership between the school and
parents in the educational ministry of the children, (b) to keep parents informed of and
to enlist the help of our parents in reinforcing this educational ministry, and (c) to give
closure to parents and students on an issue. Because we recognize the value of each
child and our role as an extension of the family, all three focuses are critical to the
mission of our school and to our educational ministry. It is essential that the authority
of both the school and its personnel be recognized and respected both by the children
who attend classes and by their parents.

3. Parental involvement in the life of the school is both desirable and encouraged. Parents
are invited to seek clarification in matters both of schoolwork and of student discipline.

37|Page




The tone of such inquiry, however, should be in the spirit of cooperation and mutual
support.

B. Communication with Teachers
If the student and/or parents have concerns about a grade or some other matter pertaining to a
specific course, a conference with the teacher involved should be arranged. Every effort
should be made on the part of the parent, student, and teacher to satisfy all concerns. If
no satisfactory agreement is reached, the parent and/or teacher should contact Administration
for additional help in resolving the matter.

1. Parents who need to communicate with teachers should call the school office. Calls will
be returned when teachers become available.

2. Parents may e-mail teachers for routine correspondence or to schedule conferences and
can normally expect to receive a reply within one day. E-mail should not be used to
discuss extensive or ongoing academic or behavioral difficulties. These topics can best
be solved through telephone conversations or personal conferences.

3. Parent-Teacher Conferences. Conferences are scheduled at the end of the first reporting
period for all students and at the end of the third reporting period if necessary.
Additional conferences may be arranged as follows:

a. Either request a conference in writing or call the office.

b. The teacher will call you to set up the conference. “Parking Lot and “Drop In”
conferences are not permitted, as the teacher is not prepared to give accurate
reports without complete records.

c. Please respect the teachers’ private lives after school hours. Do not call teachers
at home regarding school matters.

C. Harassment-Free Environment for Personnel
Personal attacks, badgering, harassment, intimidation, abusive or discourteous conduct, and,
threatening behavior, etc., against faculty or staff by parents will not be tolerated. Any such
actions are not acceptable in a Christian environment. Any parent(s) who verbally or
physically abuses a teacher or staff member will be asked to withdrawal their students from
OLPH Catholic School.

SECTION XI INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES

A. Information Technology Resources General Information
OLPH Information Technology (I.T.) Resources are all media used to transmit, receive, or
store information electronically. Examples include personal computers and peripheral
equipment, computer networks, flash drive, access to the Internet, audiovisual equipment, and
storage media. Whether using personal or school computers, the school’s name/logo may only
be used with the expressed permission of the Principal.

B. Entitlement to use I.T. resources
The following people are entitled to use OLPH Information Technology resources:
1. All employees of OLPH for school business.
2. All OLPH students who:
1 Have written parental consent; and
1 Have direct supervision.

3. Others working at OLPH who request use of OLPH information technology
resources and are approved by the Principal. These requests will be reviewed on a
case-by-case basis, will be granted as needs and resources permit, and will be for a
limited duration specified by the Principal.

38|Page



C.

T

General Policy and Guidelines

OLPH LT. resources are to be used in a responsible, efficient, ethical, and legal manner
in accordance with the mission of OLPH, the Archdiocese of San Antonio, and the
Catholic faith. Users must acknowledge their understanding of the general policy and
guidelines as a condition for using these resources. Failure to adhere to this policy and its
guidelines may result in suspending or revoking the offender’s privilege to use OLPH
Information Technology resources and/or other sanctions.
Whether occurring within or outside of school, when a student’s use of electronic
communication jeopardizes the safe environment of the school or is contrary to
Gospel values, the student can be subject to the full range of disciplinary consequences,
including expulsion. This policy applies to communications or depictions through e-
mail, text messages, Web site postings, and other forms of social media, whether they occur
through the school’s equipment or connectivity resources or through private communication,
which:

0 Are of a sexual nature;

0 Threaten, libel, slander, malign, disparage, harass or embarrass members of the

school community; or

0 Cause harm to the school community.
Parents/guardians and students are required to sign off on the Internet/Technology
Permission form and User Agreement form.

1. Guideline [
Acceptable uses of OLPH LT. resources are activities that support learning and
teaching. Resource users are encouraged to develop uses which meet their educational
needs and which take advantage of available/emerging technology.

2. Guideline Il
Unacceptable uses of OLPH LT. resources are those that do not support learning and
teaching. These uses include but are not limited to:

1 Using profanity, obscenity, or other language which may be offensive to
another user
Re-posting personal communications without the author’s prior consent
Attempting to deliberately degrade or disrupt the computer system will be
viewed as criminal activity under applicable state and federal law
1 Downloading, storing or printing files or messages that are profane,
obscene, or that use language that offends or tends to degrade others
Spreading computer viruses deliberately
Using the network for any illegal activity, including violation of copyright or
other contracts
Vandalizing the data of another user
Downloading or installing any software programs on the computer system
Creating or running programs that waste system resources
Invading the privacy of individuals
Using an account owned by another user
Posting anonymous messages
Gaining unauthorized access to resources or entities

T
1

= =

=4 =42 -4 -8 _-9_-9_-9

39|Page



3.

Guideline 111

The faculty is responsible for teaching proper techniques and standards for
participation, for guiding access to appropriate sections of the network, and for
assuring that users understand that if they misuse the resources they may lose their
access privilege and/or face other sanctions. Particular concerns include safety on the
network, issues of privacy, copyright infringement, e-mail etiquette, computer viruses,
and appropriate uses of the Internet.

Users will be allowed to produce materials for electronic publication on the Internet.
Faculty will monitor these materials to ensure content is appropriate. The content of
materials is constrained by the following restrictions:

1 No personal information about a student will be allowed. This includes home
telephone numbers and addresses as well as information regarding the specific
location of any student at any given time.

1 All student work must be signed with the student’s first name only or, when
appropriate, first name and teacher initials.

1 Individuals in pictures, movies or sound recordings may be identified by
student’s first name only. Absolutely no last names may appear in reference to
individuals.

1 All student work or pictures appearing on the Internet will correspond to the
level of parental consent on the student’s Parent Consent Forms.

9 Text, image, movie, or sound that contains pornography, profanity, obscenity, or
language that offends or degrades others will NOT be allowed.

. Guideline IV: The person in whose name an account is issued is responsible at all times

for its proper use. For this reason it is imperative that users with individual accounts not
share their user I.D. and password with other individuals. Users with individual
accounts should also change passwords frequently.

SECTION XII CAMPUS MANAGEMENT

A. Positive Reinforcement

9 The students who have exhibited consistent good behavior will be rewarded with special
treats, stickers, activities, or privileges.

1 At the end of the year, certificates will be awarded to the students who have consistently
exhibited good behavior.

I Merits will also be sent home via RenWeb in the form of a “Smile Gram”.

B. Limit Settings
Consequences for violating classroom rules may include, but are not limited to the following:

=4 =2 =-0_-9_9_-9_95_°5_2°._-2-

Quiet Place or Safe Place

Notification of parents

Verbal Warning

Demerit (A formal write-up sent home through RenWeb)
Lunch detention

Detention after school

Saturday morning detention

In-School Suspension

Out-of-School Suspension

Expulsion

40| Page



C. Classroom Rules
Each teacher on their classroom wall will post rules and OLPH school code of conduct.

D. Rules for Playeround

Follow directions of supervisors

Stay in designated area

Walk when on or near play systems

Be a friend (Refrain from fighting, rough playing, shoving, teasing, name calling, kicking,
or throwing of objects other than authorized playground equipment designed to be thrown.)
5. Use equipment properly

D=

E. Rules for Restrooms

Use and dispose of paper products properly
Wash hands

Use quiet voices

Use facilities properly, quickly and respectfully
Do not loiter in restroom

NS

F.  Rules for Cafeteria

Enter cafeteria quietly

Walk and move in all cafeteria lines quietly

Sit at designated table

Keep eating area clean, push in chairs, and remove tray in an orderly fashion
Use good table manners

Use inside voice

S e

G. Rules for Halls
1. Keep to the right and walk in single file
2. Keep your hands, feet, and objects to yourself
3. Walk quietly

SECTION XIII STUDENT DISCIPLINE
“ to others whatever vou woul d h
Matthew 7:12

A. Code of Conduct

1. We believe that all children are good and that God has gifted each child with uniqueness
of all his/her own. The focus of our school is to establish a Christ-like learning
environment where each child feels secure and valued. All students have the right to learn
and teachers have the right to teach in a Christian learning environment. No one student
has the right to disrupt the learning of another student or keep a teacher from teaching
and helping students achieve their goals.

2. OLPH students live the school mission by being faithful to God, being obedient to their
parents, being respectful toward authority, and caring toward their classmates. They
practice excellence when they put their best effort into their schoolwork, and taking
personal responsibility for their actions. Parents and students are expected to familiarize
themselves with the policies and procedures in effect at OLPH and parents are expected
to act as role models and to encourage their students to act in accordance with these
policies and to support the efforts of the administration, faculty, and staff to enforce
them.

41 |Page



B. Standards for Student Conduct
Each student is expected to:
Demonstrate courtesy, even when others do not
Listen carefully, demonstrate active listening skills
Behave in a responsible manner, always exercising self-discipline
Attend all classes, regularly and on time
Prepare for each class; take appropriate materials and assignments to class
Meet school standards of grooming and dress
Obey all campus and classroom rules
Respect the rights and privileges of students, teachers, staff, and volunteers
Respect the property of others, including school and parish property and facilities
Cooperate with and assist the school staff in maintaining safety, order, and discipline
Adbhere to the requirements of the Student Code of Conduct

=2 =2 -2-0_-9_9_9_95_29_-2_-2-

C. General Conduct Violations
The categories of conduct below are prohibited at school, in school provided transportation,
and at all school-related activities, but the list does not include the most severe offenses. In the
subsequent sections on Out-of-School Suspension, or Expulsion, certain offenses that require
or permit specific consequences are listed. Any offense, however, may be severe enough to
result in Out of School Suspension and Expulsion, as detailed in that section.

D. Disregard for Authority
Students shall not:
1 Fail to comply with directives given by school personnel (insubordination)
1 Leave school grounds or school-sponsored events without permission
1 Disobey rules for school provided transportation
9 Refuse to accept discipline management techniques assigned by a teacher or principal

E. Mistreatment of Others
Students shall not:
1 Use profanity or vulgar language or make obscene gestures
Fight or scuffle
Threaten a student, employee, or volunteer, including off school property
Engage in pranks, bullying, harassment, or making hit lists
Engage in conduct that constitutes sexual or gender-based harassment or sexual abuse,
whether by word, gesture, or any other conduct, directed toward another person,
including a student, employee, or volunteer
1 Record the voice or image of another without the prior consent of the individuals being
recorded or in any way that disrupts the educational environment or invades the privacy
of others

1
)l
T
il

F.  Property Offenses
Students shall not:
1 Damage or vandalize property owned by others
1 Deface or damage school property—including textbooks, technology and electronic
resources, lockers, furniture, and other equipment—with graffiti or by other means
9 Steal from students, staff, or the school

G. Possession of Prohibited Items
Students shall not possess or use:
42| Page




= =

= =4 -8

Fireworks of any kind, smoke or stink bombs, or any other pyrotechnic device

Any item or object that can be used to threaten, inflict bodily injury, or harm another
such as a razor, box cutter, chain, a pocketknife, any small knife, mace or pepper spray
Inappropriate or explicit material

Tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, matches or a lighter

A laser pointer for other than an approved use

Articles not generally considered to be weapons, including school supplies, when
school personnel determines that a danger exists, especially when used to inflict injury

H. Weapon Free Zone

The Gun-Free School Zones Act defines a school zone as the area “in, or on the grounds of or
within a distance of 1,000 feet from the grounds of a public, parochial or private [elementary or
secondary] school.”

L. Misuse of Technology Resources and the Internet

Students shall not:

1
il

T

Violate policies, rules, or agreements signed by the student or the student’s parent
regarding the use of technology resources

Attempt to access or circumvent passwords or other security-related information of the
school, students, or employees or upload or create computer viruses, including off
school property if the conduct causes a disruption to the educational environment
Attempt to alter, destroy, or disable school technology resources including but not
limited to computers and related equipment, school data, the data of others, or other
networks connected to the school’s system, including off school property if the conduct
causes a disruption to the educational environment

Use the Internet or other electronic communications to threaten students, employees, or
volunteers, including off school property if the conduct causes a disruption to the
educational environment

Send, post, or possess electronic messages that are abusive, obscene, sexually oriented,
threatening, harassing, damaging to another’s reputation, or illegal, including cyber
bullying and “sexting,” either on or off school property, if the conduct causes a
disruption to the educational environment

Use e-mail or Websites to engage in or encourage illegal behavior or threaten school
safety, including off school property, and anything that causes a disruption to the
educational environment

Additional information is on page 35

J. Safety Transgressions

Students shall not:

il
T

= =

= =

Possess or publish electronic material that is designed to promote or encourage illegal
behavior or that could threaten school safety

Engage in verbal (oral or written) exchanges that threaten the safety of another student,
a school employee, or school property

Make false accusations or perpetrate hoaxes regarding school safety

Engage in any conduct that school officials might reasonably believe will substantially
disrupt the school program or incite violence

Throw objects that can cause bodily injury or property damage
Activate a fire alarm or discharge a fire extinguisher without valid cause

43| Page



K. Miscellaneous Offenses

Students shall not:

1 Violate dress and grooming standards as communicated in this student handbook

Cheat or copy (plagiarize) the work of another
Gamble
Falsify records, passes, or other school-related documents (Forgery)
Engage in actions or demonstrations that substantially disrupt or materially interfere
with school activities
1 Repeatedly violate other communicated campus or classroom standards of conduct

1
T
)l
il

L. Additional Rules
The school will create other campus or classroom rules in addition to those found in the Code
of Conduct as circumstances may require. These additional campus or classroom rules will be
posted throughout the campus and in classrooms or given to the student and may constitute
violations of the Code of Conduct.

M. Harassment and Bullying

1. Harassment
OLPH does not condone harassment of any kind. All students are to be treated with dignity
and respect. Harassment in any form is prohibited. This prohibition against acts of
harassment applies to all people engaged in all school-related activities: all students;
regular or temporary, part-time or full-time employees; volunteers, itinerant instructors,
and consultants.

2. Harassment Definitions

a. Sexual harassment must be defined as unwelcome sexual advances, requests for
sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature, when:

1. Submission to such conduct is made either explicitly or implicitly a term or
condition of a student’s academic success or achievement of any other
nature

2. Submission to or rejection of such conduct by an individual is used as the
basis for decisions affecting the student

3. Such conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonable interference with a
student’s school performance or of creating an intimidating, hostile, or
offensive school environment

b. Verbal harassment must include derogatory remarks, jokes, or slurs, and can
include belligerent or threatening words spoken to another.

c. Physical harassment includes unwarranted physical touching, contact, assault,
deliberate impeding or blocking movements, or any intimidating interference with
normal school work or movement.

3. Bullying
Bullying occurs when a student or other person is exposed repeatedly and over time, to
negative action on the part of one or more students or persons. Bullying is characterized by
the following criteria:

a. [Itisaggressive behavior or intentional 'harm doing';

b. Itis carried out repeatedly over time; and

c. It occurs within an interpersonal relationship characterized by an imbalance of
power.

4. Bullying Definition

a. Physical bullying is physical acts of aggression such as hitting, kicking, tripping,
or pushing.

b. Emotional bullying is causing harm to someone’s self-esteem or feeling of safety.

44| Page



c. Relational/Social bullying is spreading rumors, intentional exclusion of others,
passing of harmful notes about another person.

d. Verbal bullying is threats of physical bullying, name-calling or other insults, such
as making faces or obscene gestures, graffiti on bathroom walls.

e. Internet (Cyber) bullying is the spreading of harmful information or lies about
others through email, chats, text, messages, online blogs, cell phones or cameras.

f. Sexual bullying is unwanted touching or comments made about a person’s body,
body type or physical features including wedgies, bra snapping, and obscene sexual
gestures.

N. Prohibition Against Bullying and Harassment
As defined by the above-mentioned behaviors, bullying behavior is strictly prohibited, and
such conduct will result in disciplinary action.

O. Bullying Chart

Physical Bullying Emotional Bullying Social Bullying
Harm to someone’s body or property Harm to someone’s self-esteem or Harm to someone’s group
feeling of safety acceptance/relational
Verbal Nonverbal Verbal Nonverbal Verbal Nonverbal
LEVEL ONE
1 Expressing 9 Making threatening [ 11 Insulting 1 Giving dirty 1 Gossiping 1 Ignoring
physical gestures remarks looks 91 Starting or someone and
superiority 1 Pushing/shoving 17 Calling names g 1 Holding nose spreading excluding them
1 Blaming the 9 Taking small items | {1 Teasing or other rumors from a group
victim for from others insulting 91 Teasing
starting the gestures publicly about
conflict clothes,
relationships
with boys/girls,
looks, etc.

LEVEL TWO (some of these behaviors are against the law)

9 Any Level One J 1 Any Level One 9 Any Level One [ 11 Any Level One § T Any Level One J 11 Any Level One
infraction that infraction that has infraction that infraction that infraction that infraction that
has occurred occurred more than has occurred has occurred has occurred has occurred
more than 3 3 times more than 3 more than 3 more than 3 more than 3
times 9 Damaging or times times times times

1 Threatening defacing property 1 Harassment 1 Saying 1 Ostracizing 1 Playing mean
physical harm 1 Stealing :making someone is using notes, tricks to

91 Starting fights repeated insults related to a Instant embarrass
1 Scratching or biting and threats person Messaging, e- someone
1 Pushing, tripping, 1 Insulting your considered an mail, etc. 1 Posting
or causing a fall race, color, enemy of this slander in
1 Assaulting religion, country (e.g., public places
ethnicity, Osama bin (such as
gender, Laden) writing
disability, derogatory
family, or comments
sexual about
orientation someone in
the school
bathroom)

LEVEL THREE (most of these behaviors are against the law)

45|Page



9 Any Level Two
infraction that
has occurred
more than 1
time

9 Making
repeated and/or
graphic threats
(harassing)

9 Practicing
extortion (such
as taking lunch
money)

1 Threatening to
keep someone
silent; “If you
tell, itwill be a
lot worse!”

9 Any Level Two

infraction that has
occurred more than

1 time

91 Destroying property

7 Setting fires
91 Physical cruelty

9 Repeatedly acting

in a violent,

threatening manner

9 Assaulting with a
weapon

9 Any Level Two
infraction that
has occurred
more than 1
time

P.  Hierarchy of Consequences for Bullying

9 Any Level Two
infraction that
has occurred
more than 1
time

9 Destroying
personal
property, such
as clothing,
books, jewelry

9 Writing graffiti
with bias
against your
race, color,
religion,
ethnicity,
gender,
disability, or
sexual
orientation

9 Any Level Two
infraction that
has occurred
more than 1
time

1 Enforcing total
group exclusion
against
someone by
threatening
others if they
don’t comply

9 Any Level Two
infraction that
has occurred
more than 1
time

1 Arranging
public
humiliation

Procedures and Consequences - It is important to recognize that each incident will be

dealt with individually as all circumstances will be different. These guidelines will be at

the discretion of the Principal/Administrator.

LEVEL ONE

FIRST OFFENSE

9 Verbal warning and discussion with teacher

1 Verbal recommendations

1 Restorative practice/apology

1 Teacher identifies incident on Bullying Behavior Report
1

meeting on form

E

SECOND OFFENSE
I Same as First Offense
9 Time out/loss of privilege

THIRD OFFENSE

f Same as Second Offense

9 Loss of major privilege

9 Teacher reports incident to Administrator

9 Administrator contacts parents of Target and Aggressor

Teacher meets with student and reviews bullying policy and its implications and documents

Teacher informs homeroom teacher who will monitor students’ behavior and follow up
Homeroom teacher will contact parents of Target and Aggressor
Teacher reports incident to Assistant Principal, via copy of Bullying Report in box

LEVEL TWO (some of these behaviors are against the law)

= =4 -4 -8 9

and its implications
1 Administrator meets with parents of Target and Aggressor (separately)

46 |Page

Teacher identifies incident on Bullying Behavior Report
Teacher reports incident to Assistant Principal, via copy of Bullying Report in box

Same as above but to include:

Parent contact to allow student to self-report

Administrator meets with Target and Aggressor (separately) and reviews bullying policy




Teacher/Administrator monitor student’s behavior and follow up

Student privileges reduced to classes only and/or no recess, quiet lunches
Student will perform community service within school

Other consequences as deemed appropriate by the Administrator
Suspension, either internal or external depending on severity of the incidents
Possible referral to law enforcement

= =4 8 -4 -8 -9

LEVEL THREE (most of these behaviors are against the law)

Teacher identifies incident on Bullying Behavior Report

Teacher reports incident to Assistant Principal, via copy of Bullying Report in box
Same as above but to include:

Administrator meets with parents of Aggressor and Target (separately)
Administrator updates all staff

Possible in-school suspension, out —of-school suspension, or expulsion

Payment or restitution for damages if applicable

Possible referral to law enforcement

=4 =2 -0 _9_9_9_98_2°_-2

Q. Anti-Bullying Rules

Rule 1: We will not bully others.

Rule 2: We will try to help students who are bullied.

Rule 3: We will try to include students who are left out.

Rule 4: If we know that somebody is being bullied, we will tell an adult at school and an
adult at home.

= =4 -8 1

R.  Reporting

1. Anyone associated with OLPH including students, school staff, and administrators, parents,
and community members must report any act that may be a violation of this policy in order
for OLPH to take appropriate action.

2. All school employees are required to report alleged violations of this policy to the principal
or the principal’s designees. Staff is expected to immediately intervene when they see a
bullying incident occur. Each complaint of bullying will be promptly investigated. Reports
may be made anonymously. Formal disciplinary action may not be based solely on the
basis of an anonymous report.

3. The Bullying and Harassment Reporting Form is available in the school office, through
classroom teachers, and on the school website.

a. All such reports will be taken seriously. The principal or principal’s designee will
conduct a prompt, thorough, and complete investigation of each alleged incident in
order to verify the validity and seriousness of the report.

b. Any reprisal or retaliation is prohibited against any person who reports a bullying
incident. Filing a report in good faith will not reflect upon the individual’s status,
nor will it affect grades or employment status.

4. The following procedures must be followed for filing and investigating a harassment claim:

a. The person may first choose to tell the individual causing the harassment that the
conduct is offensive and must stop.

b. If the objectionable behavior does not cease immediately, the person must report
the harassment to the Principal.

c. Inthe case of sexual harassment allegations, the person is free to raise the issue
with another administrator if he/she prefers to do so.

5. If the complaint is against the Principal, the person must report the incident to the Pastor or
the Superintendent of Catholic Schools. As soon as the verbal report has been given, the

47 |Page




school personnel must report the incident to the Pastor and Superintendent.

6. The person alleging harassment will be asked to complete a formal, written complaint. The
claim will be investigated thoroughly, involving only the necessary parties. Confidentiality
will be maintained as much as possible.

7. The investigation will include a meeting with the person alleged to have harassed, sharing
with that person the nature of the allegations as well as the name of the person bringing the
allegation.

8. Once the facts of the case have been gathered, the Principal, in consultation with the Pastor
or Superintendent, will decide what, if any, disciplinary action is warranted. The
disciplinary action will relate to the nature, context, and seriousness of the harassment and
can include all disciplinary actions up to and including expulsion.

9. If the complaint is against a non-employee such as a parent, parishioner, volunteer or
vendor, the school will take steps, within its power, to investigate and eliminate the
problem.

S.  Discipline Management Program
Our Catholic faith calls for discipline that is derived from respect, compassion and
understanding of each other. OLPH joins the parents in accepting responsibility for teaching
children to learn to control their own behavior and to be responsible for their own words and
actions. Children are guided toward this goal in an atmosphere conducive to learning with a
strong emphasis on spiritual and moral growth. Parents and students are expected to comply
with directives and all school policies. Parents are expected to support the disciplinary process
and to cooperate fully with the administration and the faculty in the enforcement of these
policies. Lack of cooperation on the part of the parents and/or the student may jeopardize the
present and future enrollment of a student. Additionally, it is important for parents to
understand that the Administration reserves the right to modify and/or add new directives and
consequences to this discipline policy, as individual circumstances require. The Administration
reserves the right, in serious cases, to circumvent the disciplinary process stated below.

T. Techniques
The following discipline management techniques may be used—alone or in combination—for

behavior prohibited by the Student Code of Conduct or by campus or classroom rules:

 Verbal or written correction

1 Quiet place/safe place/cooling off period

9 Seating changes within the classroom

1 Temporary confiscation of items that disrupt the educational process

T Merits

 Demerits

1 Behavioral contracts

1 Counseling by teachers, school counselors, or administrative personnel

9 Parent-teacher conferences

1 Grade reductions for cheating, plagiarism, and as otherwise permitted by policy

9 Detention, including outside regular school hours

1 Sending the student to the office or other assigned area, or to In-School Suspension

1 Assignment of additional school duties such as cleaning or picking up litter

1 Withdrawal of privileges, such as participation in extracurricular activities, eligibility
for seeking and holding honorary offices, or membership in school-sponsored clubs and
organizations

1 Penalties identified in individual student organizations’ extracurricular standards of
behavior

1 School-assessed and school-administered academic and/or behavioral probation
48| Page



9 Out-of-school suspension, as specified in the Out-of-School Suspension section of this
Code

1 Expulsion, as specified in the Expulsion section of this Code

1 Other strategies and consequences as determined by school officials

U. Hierarchy of Consequences for Inappropriate Behavior

Below is a guideline used in determining the consequences for Inappropriate Behaviors (in

addition to those consequences relating to Harassment and Bullying behaviors-see Bullying

chart and related consequences).

9 The school reserves the right of the principal, after consultation of the pastor, to withdraw a
student when such is in the best interest of the school and/or student.

9 As the seriousness and frequency of the Inappropriate Behavior increases so do the type
and amount consequences.

Category 1- Actions that are typically handled by the classroom teacher without notifying
the school office. Some examples are, but not limited to:
9 Minor classroom disruptions

Disrespectful towards others

Missing homework/incomplete homework/ not prepared for class
Rough play on playground or during P.E.

Misbehavior in restroom, hallways, and/or cafeteria

Throwing rocks/mulch

Work refusal

Dress code violation

= =4 =4 8 a8 -9 -9

Consequences include, but not limited to:
1 Verbal or written correction
1 Quiet place/safe place/cooling off period
9 Seating changes within the classroom
9 Temporary confiscation of items that disrupt the educational process
9 Parent will be notified of inappropriate behavior
9 Demerit (a formal write-up) issued by teacher/parent notified through RenWeb

Category 2 Actions that may need to be referred to the school office. Some examples are,
but not limited to:
1 Refusing to follow instructions from school personnel

Use of profanity or inappropriate gestures

Stealing

Cheating

Persistent misbehavior in classroom-prohibiting instruction & documented
Persistent misbehavior in restroom, hallways, and/or cafeteria

Repeated dress code violations

Use of cell phone/electronic device without teacher permission

Property damage

= =4 4 4 48 -8 9 9 -2

Physical aggression without causing serious injury

49| Page



Consequences include, but not limited to:

1
T
1

= =4 -4 —A

l

Demerit issued (with or without detention) assigned by teacher.

Second demerit issued and additional lunch detention assigned by teacher.

Third demerit issued, behavioral office referral, parent conference scheduled, or
after school detention assigned by administrator.

Behavior plan and/or contract

Parent conference with administrator and teacher team

In-school suspension

Out of school suspension

Behavioral probation

Category3 — A student creating a hostile environment for another person or themselves must
be removed from the classroom to the office. Actions that result in immediate removal from

campus and possible expulsion are, but not limited to:

T

= =4 4 4 48 4 5 92 -2 -9

Chronic classroom disruptions

Rough play/Horse play causing injury
Fighting/Physical Aggression causing injury
Throwing rocks with the intent to cause injury

Use of any item in a threatening way

Bullying-like behavior

Selling, possession, or being under the influence of illegal substances
Possession of firearm or weapon

Sexual harassment

Terroristic threats of any kind

Vandalism resulting in more than $750 in damages

Consequences include, but not limited to:

1
T
T
T
T

Out of school suspension
Parent Conference

Behavioral plan and/or contract
Expulsion

Notification of law enforcement

V. Detention Policy

1. Lunch Detention may be assigned for inappropriate behaviors in Category 1 or 2 and is
held during lunch. The student may be placed in an isolated location within the cafeteria,
next to the teacher, or in a different location with an administrator or a different
teacher/staff member.

2. After-School Detention may be used for discipline issues in Category 2. After School
Detentions begin at 3:45 p.m. and are one hour in length, ending at 4:45 p.m. A $25 fee
will be accessed in order to cover the cost of supervision of the student. Detention fees
must be delivered to the school office on or before the detention date.

3. Saturday Detention is normally assigned for a series of offenses or a more serious offense,
such as those in Categories 3. It usually begins at 8:00 a.m. and concludes at noon. Students
must arrive in full uniform. Parents will be responsible for a $50 fee per student for each

50|Page



Saturday Detention in order to cover the cost of supervision of the student. Detention fees
must be delivered to the school office on or before the detention date.

4. A RenWeb notification will be issued stating the reason for the detention and when the
detention is to be served. The student must serve the detention on the day assigned. Any
change in detention time must be arranged with the Principal before the assigned day of
detention. No arrangements will be negotiated later.

5. Students who fail to serve assigned After-School or Saturday Detention may be removed
from the regular education setting at Principal’s discretion.

W. Probation Status
The recommendation of a teacher team and the Principal may place a student on academic or
behavioral probation. At the beginning of this probation period, expectations of the teachers
and school are outlined, with the ultimate goal being the academic and social success of the
student, as well as compliance with the philosophy and goals of the school. The purpose of the
process is to channel energy into constructive behavior and focus the student on expected
academic outcomes. Input from the student and parents may be sought to make the probation
period a time of personal growth and development for the student. At the end of the designated
probation period, a team of teachers will meet and evaluate the student’s progress, after which
the teachers will make their recommendation to the Principal. They will then meet with the
parents and student and recommend probation be lifted, continued, or the student may be asked
to withdraw from the school.

X.  Academic Probation
Academic Probation will occur at the end of each progress report/report card grading period. A
student is placed on academic probation if he/she receives more than one grade below 70 or
more than 2 grades below 70. For athletics, according to ATAL eligibility rules, the student
“may not be failing more than one subject nor receive less than a 70% overall grade point
average at the end of any progress reporting period or regular report card period.” (AIAL rules)
1. While on academic probation a student may not:
1 Be arepresentative of any school organization
1 Participate in activities that take time after school hours unless the activities are
required for a course grade, in which case an alternative assignment will be
given
1 Participate in any AIAL sport competitions
2. Parents, faculty, club sponsors, and coaches will be notified. Academic probation will
be reviewed on a weekly basis and the probationary status will remain in effect until the
deficiency is removed as indicated by the progress report or report card. (AIAL
eligibility rules) Academic probation begins when the student organization moderator
or Athletic Director receives the list from school Administration and the parent and
student are notified. At any time in this process, the student’s academic record may be
re-evaluated with the possible recommendation that the student withdraw from OLPH.

Y. Behavioral Probation
A student, who has accrued multiple demerits or has reached Category 3 or 4, may be placed
on behavioral probation. A student placed on behavioral probation may be required to:
1 Resign from any club or school organization
1 Discontinue representing OLPH on any athletic team or extracurricular activity
9 These prohibitions extend to practices, performances, meetings, trips, socials, and
games
The student and parents will have a conference with the teacher team and an administrator. At
this meeting, the terms of the probation period will be set. The contract will specify the

Bl|Page



Z.

conditions and the length of the behavioral probation. If the student and the parent/guardian
accept the conditions of the contract the student will be allowed to continue at OLPH.

Removal from the Regular Educational Setting
In addition to other discipline management techniques, misconduct may result in removal from
the regular educational setting.

AA. In-School Suspension (ISS)

1. Parents will be notified prior to a student serving an in-school suspension.

Parents will be responsible for a $50 fee per student for each ISS in order to cover the cost
of supervision of the student. Fees must be delivered to the school office within one week
of the ISS date.

3. While serving in-school suspension, the student will be responsible for having all class
assignments completed satisfactorily. Assignments will be turned in by the end of each
class period unless otherwise indicated; no credit will be given for assignments not
completed during ISS.

4. The student will be responsible for bringing a sack lunch and drink, as he/she will not be
allowed to eat in the cafeteria.

BB. Out-Of-School Suspension

The duration of an out-of-school suspension may be up to three (3) days. Written notice will be
given to the parent or guardian during a scheduled conference with an administrator. The
student will be marked absent and will not receive credit for any required work. A
reinstatement conference is required at the end of the OSS period and all work must be turned
in at that time.

CC. Expulsion Policy
EXPULSION (4605):

Expulsion is a serious matter and implemented only as a last resort. A student may be
expelled from school when other means of discipline have failed. A student may be
immediately expelled from school for certain very serious infractions and/or after a single
violation if, despite his or her previous disciplinary history, the student’s continued presence
in the school would seriously hamper the school in fulfilling its obligation to other students.
Expulsion will normally follow a grave offense or a series of chronic offenses indicating a
basically hostile attitude. When such a serious case arises, the following procedures will be
followed:
9 There will be a documented conference with the principal, assistant principal and student;
if the problem cannot be resolved, the student will receive a suspension.
1 This will be followed by a documented conference with the principal, assistant principal
and parents; if no solution is reached, another conference is held with the pastor present.
1 The principal and pastor then decide either to readmit or expel the student. If readmitted,
the student is on probation for the remainder of the school year. If the decision is for
expulsion, the Archdiocesan Superintendent of Catholic Schools is notified and given a
brief explanation of reasons for the expulsion in writing.

DD. Pregnancy, Abortion, Marriage and Co-Habitation

A primary purpose of Catholic education is to guide students’ growth in Christian values and
moral conduct. OLPH’s mission to provide quality education and Christian formation of the
whole person is paramount to the development of Christian values. OLPH does not accept
premarital sexual activity as part of the development of Christian values and moral conduct.
OLPH will follow policies, procedures, and/or guidelines set forth by the Archdiocese of San
Antonio regarding pregnancy and abortion.

b2|Page



SECTION XIV GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

OLPH School wishes to provide an opportunity for individuals to be heard. The administration of
this school shall establish and maintain procedures through which the parents of students may seek
redress from a policy, regulation, or decision that is perceived to work hardship on an individual or
group. Student grievances will be presented by students in the presence of their parents or legal
guardians. The primary aim of this procedure is to set forth a guide to establish procedures for any
grievance, that is, to provide fair notice and fair hearing of the matter. Grievances may be heard
from individuals, parents and parent organizations, but in all cases the opportunity to be heard shall
be forfeited if the procedures outlined below are not followed precisely.

A. Grievance Policy for Student Expulsion and Employee Termination

Prior to the initiation of a formal grievance, terminated employees, and parents who seek
redress for their expelled child must confer directly with the Principal (“conference”) for
resolution of the situation. If there is not satisfactory resolution of the complaint, the following
are steps in the formal grievance procedure:

L.

A written statement of the complaint to initiate grievance, including a brief summary of
the initial conference must be prepared and filed with the school council secretary
within three (3) school days of the conference, or decision resulting therefrom,
whichever is later. (The letter can be submitted in a sealed envelop to the school
council secretary through the main school office.) The date and time of filing will be
recorded on the original of the complaint.

The school council secretary will, within 24 hours of filing, inform and forward the
grievance to the Local Grievance Council (“LGC”), who will review the grievance
proceedings. If it deems necessary, the LGC may hear further statements, evidence or
arguments within seven (7) school days of its receipt of the grievance. The LGC will
render a decision within ten (10) school days of its receipt of the grievance.

If the aggrieved party is still not satisfied with the decision of the Grievance Council,
an appeal may be made to the Pastor within three (3) school days of the decision of the
Grievance Council. The Pastor will review all documentation of the grievance
procedure and set a date for hearing the grievance with all parties of the initial
grievance in attendance. This meeting will take place within seven (7) school days of
the Pastor’s receipt of such an appeal. The Pastor will render his decision within five
(5) school days.

If the aggrieved party remains unsatisfied with the decision of the Pastor, the avenue of
further appeal would be the Archdiocesan Council of Conciliation. Such an appeal must
be sent in writing within five (5) school days of the Pastor’s decision.

Pending outcome of the formal grievance, only the Principal or Pastor may, with or
without condition, abate the expulsion or the termination.

B. Local Grievance Council: Composition

1. The Local Grievance Council shall be composed of three members appointed by the local
School Council.

2. Individuals appointed to this Council should be people of integrity with some expertise in
education, human relations, and conflict management, if possible.

3. One member may be a present or former School Council member. The other two members
should have no direct relationship to the school.

4. The appointment to the local Grievance Council is for one year and is renewable.

C. Local Grievance Council: Duties and Process

B3|Page



1. Both parties to the grievance will prepare a complete written statement of the nature of the
grievance and the remedies sought. The Council will review these statements and the
procedures followed and decide if additional steps need to be taken or if it will uphold the
decision of the Principal.

2. If the decision of the Council is to uphold the Principal’s decision, then the process moves
to No. 8.

3. [If'the decision of the Council is such that it feels that additional discussion needs to take
place, it will call a meeting of both parties to the grievance.

4. Each party to the grievance may be accompanied by one other individual who is not an
attorney and who will act as observer/advisor. This individual is not to directly address the
Grievance Council.

5. Both parties will appear before the Grievance Council together and make an oral
presentation of the written statements presented to the Council. The aggrieved party will
make the first presentation. At no time is there to be cross-examination or direct discussion
between parties to the grievance.

6. After both presentations have been completed, the Council will enter into closed session to
consider the oral and written presentations.

7. The Council may recall, together, both parties to the grievance for clarification of points
that may have been raised in either of the written or oral statements.

8. The Grievance Council will render its decision in writing according to the prescribed
Grievance Procedure.

D. Grievance Policy: Non-Expulsion/Non-Termination
All complaints that do not result in expulsion or termination will be resolved at the local school
level. Neither the Local Grievance Council nor the Archdiocesan Council of Conciliation will
hear these matters.
OLPH School wishes to provide an opportunity for individuals to be heard in redress from a
policy, regulation, or decision that is perceived to work hardship on an individual or group.
Student complaints will be presented by the student in the presence of their parents/guardians.
The primary aim is to provide fair notice and hearing of the matter. Complaints may be heard
from individuals, parents, parent organizations, and employees.
Prior to the initiation of a formal grievance, the party must first confer directly (either face-to-
face or by telephone) with the teacher, staff member, or administrator complained against, for
resolution of the situation. If there is not satisfactory resolution of the complaint, the following
are steps in the formal grievance procedure:

1. A written statement of the complaint including a brief summary of the initial
conference.

2. Presentation of the complaint to the Principal (except when the grievance is lodged
against the Principal; when the grievance is lodged against the Principal, go directly to
step 4). The Principal will set a date for hearing the aggrieved party and provide a
minimum of 48 hours notice. Student grievances shall be filed by their
parents/guardians; at the hearing both student and parents/guardians will be present.
The Principal will provide a written response and decision to the complaint within three
(3) school days.

3. If'the aggrieved party is not satisfied with the decision of the Principal, an appeal may
be made in writing to the Pastor within three (3) school days of the decision of the
Principal. The Pastor will review all documentation of the grievance procedure and, if
he deems necessary, set a date for hearing the grievance with all parties to the initial
grievance in attendance. This meeting will take place within seven (7) school days of
the Pastor’s receipt of such an appeal. The Pastor will then render his decision within
five (5) school days.

4. Ifthe grievance is lodged against the Principal, notification shall be made in writing to

B4|Page




the Pastor. The Pastor will review all documentation of the grievance procedure and, if
he deems necessary, set a date for hearing the grievance with all parties to the grievance
in attendance. This meeting will take place within seven (7) school days of the Pastor’s
receipt of notification. The Pastor will then render his decision within five (5) school
days.

SECTION XV ARCHDIOCESAN / STATE / FEDERAL POLICIES

A. HIV/AIDS
HIV, the human immunodeficiency virus, is a pathogen that can be transferred from one person
to another in certain specific ways. A person can live with HIV infection for many years
without experiencing symptoms of illness. AIDS, or acquired immunodeficiency syndrome, is
the advanced stage of HIV infection and a life-threatening medical condition. CDC (Centers
for Disease Control) defines the point at which HIV becomes a diagnosis of AIDS. Symptoms
of AIDS appear in an adult an average of ten years after infection with HIV; most adults die
within two years of an AIDS diagnosis. Disease often progresses more rapidly in infants and
children. PRIVACY: Pupils or staff members are not required to disclose HIV infection status
to anyone in the education system per the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act 1973
(also known as the Buckley Amendment). Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),
mandates confidentiality of the student.

B.  Schools as Weapons-Free Zones
It is a crime for any person, student or non-student, to carry a firearm or any other type of
dangerous weapon within 1,000 feet of school property, onto the school campus or bus, or at
school-sponsored athletic, social, or extracurricular activities. The person who does this will be
immediately reported to the police. The Principal will notify the parents of any student who is
arrested for violation of this statute, which may be grounds for immediate expulsion.

C. Substance Abuse

1. No student shall possess, use or attempt to possess, use or be under the influence of any of
the following substances on school premises during any school term or off school premises
at a school related activity, function, or event:

a. Any controlled substance or dangerous drug as defined by law, including but not
limited to marijuana, any narcotic drug, hallucinogen, stimulant, depressant,
amphetamine, or barbiturate

b. Alcohol or any alcoholic beverage

c. Any inhalant abuse substance, such as glue, aerosol paint, or any other volatile
chemical substance for inhalation

d. Any other intoxicant, or mood-changing, mind-altering or behavior-altering drug

2. Definitions:

1 “Use” means a student has smoked, ingested, injected, imbibed, inhaled, drunk, or
otherwise taken internally a prohibited substance recently enough that it is
detectable by the student’s physical appearance, actions, breath, or speech.

T “Under the influence” means a student’s faculties are noticeably impaired, but the
student need not be legally intoxicated.

Students who violate this policy shall be subject to disciplinary action including expulsion.

4. Lockers, student automobiles, and other personal property may be searched by
administrators for alcohol, drugs, and other controlled substances.

5. A student who uses, in the manner prescribed, a drug authorized by a licensed physician
through a prescription specifically for the student’s use shall not be considered to have
violated this policy.

6. The transmittal, sale, or attempted sale of what is represented to be any of the above listed

el

55|Page



substances is also prohibited under this policy. Students involved in such actions shall be
expelled from school.

D. Secarch and Seizure
The Principal and/or designee may search student desks, lockers, and belongings including, but
not limited to, handbags, briefcases, backpacks, and other items in a student’s possession.

E.  Child Abuse Policy
CHILD ABUSE POLICY (4807)
Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School is committed to the physical, emotional, spiritual,
intellectual, and social well-being of students and to the promotion of Christian family life.
The Catholic Schools in the Archdiocese of San Antonio will pursue all reasonable measures to
assist maltreated children and their families. The Archdiocesan Department of Catholic Schools
will:
1. Require that all Catholic schools comply with the requirements of Texas Statutes Family Code
Chapter 261-Investigation of Report of Child Abuse or Neglect.
2. Cooperate with official child protective services agencies in identification and reporting of
suspected child abuse and neglect.
. Cooperate with official child protective agencies if officials seek to interview a child at school.
4. Provide Child Abuse Awareness in-service education, including legal requirements, for school
personnel.
5. Encourage inclusion of appropriate child abuse awareness education in classrooms at all grade
levels.
6. Provide guidelines for reporting and follow up by school personnel.
In the State of Texas the telephone number for making a report is 1.800.252.5400.
Reporting can be done online: www.txabusehotline.org

[99)

THE SCHOOLRESERVESTHE RIGHT TO CHANGE POLICIES AND PROCEDURESAS
OUTLINED IN THIS HANDBOOK. PARENTSWILL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING AND
VIA EMAIL OF ANY CHANGES.

56| Page


http://www.txabusehotline.org/

Abortion, 52
Absences 9

Excused, 10

Note, 10

Required procedures, 10

Unexcused, 10
Academic Interventionist 32
Academic Probation51
Accelerated Reader27
Accreditation, 7
Admission, 8, 9
Age, 8
Assistant Principal,31

INDEX

Discipline Management Program48
Consequences, 47
Techiques,48

Disregard for Authority, 42

Doctor Appointments, 11

EmergencyContact Data, 13

Expulsion,52

Extended Day Program, 29

Extra-Curricular Activities, 2627
Requirements, 27

Field Trips, 26

Grading System22

Graduation,23

ASOEOOAT O 0OET AEPAI 8 O 3 A Awmkedcomb and Satutateian, 23

Athletic Director, 32
Attendance, 9
Behavioral Probation,51
Belongings, 34
Bookkeeper, 32
Bullying, 42

Chart,46

Consequences, 45

Reporting, 46

Rules, 46
Cafeteria,29
Cafeteria Manager, 33
Canon Law, 7
Cell PhonePalicy, 36
Changes, 7
Child Abuse Policy 56
Child Development Center

Director, 32

Extended Day Coordinator32

Office Manager33
Class and Homework Policies, 22
Climate Surveys,30
CoHabitation, 51
Communication,38
Communication Tools;30

Facebook31

RenWeb,30

School web site30

Weekly newsletter,30
Communications, 33
Conduct,41

Standards, 40

Violations, 40
Copyright, 25
Courtesy, 34
Curriculum, 19

Core Subjects, 19
Detention Policy,50
Directory, 36
57|Page

Grievance Council, 53
GrievancePolicy,53, 54
Harassment, 42
HarassmentFree Environment

Personnel,38
Heading,24
Health

Files, 14

Screenings, 14

Special Health Needs, 14
HIV/ AIDS 55
Homeroom Parents 34
Homework Policy, 23

Honor Roll, 23
lllness, 13

Return to School, 13
Immunizations, 13
Inclement Weather, 15
In-School Suspensiorh2
Introduction, 6
Library, 30
Limit Settings,40
Lockers,35
Major Emergencies, 14
Make-up Work, 23
Marriage, 51
MathFactsin a Flash,27
Medications, 13
Minor Acadents, 14
Miscellaneous Offensegi4
Mission, 6
Mistreatment of Others,42
Money and Valuables35
Nondiscrimination, 7
Non-Sufficient Fund Checks 12
Objectives, 6
Official Records, 24
Out-Of-School Suspensiorh2
Papers,24



Parental Cooperation37
Parent-TeacherClub,34
Parking Areas,35
Parties,35
Pastor,31
Personal Appearancel8
Hair, 18
Hair accessories, 19
Jewelry, 19
Makeup, 19
Perfume and cologne, 19
Undergarments, 19
Philosophy, 6
Photocopies, 24
Physical Education, 21
Positive Reinforcement,40
Possession of Prohibited Items, 41
Pregnancy, 51
Principal, 31

Schedule 35
School Council33
School Counselor32
SchoolFees, 11
SchoolPublications,30
Searchand Seizure56
ServiceHours

Family, 35

Student,20
SpecialNeeds, 8
Standardized esting, 29
StudentAccidentinsurance, 15
SubstanceAbuse, 55
Supplies, 35
Tardiness, 11
Technology, 37

Misuse, 41

Policy, 38

Use, 37

0OOET AEPATI 80 ! ATl ET EOOOA OFelephone 63O OAT O

Printing, 25
Probation Status51
ProgressReports, 21
Promotion, 23
Property Offenses42
Registrar, 32
Registration, 7, 8
Releaseof Students, 11
Religious Training, 19
Report Cards,22
Required Documentation, 8
Rules, 41,44
Cafeteria 41
Halls,41
Playground,41
Restrooms 41
Safety Drills, 15
Evacuation, 15
Fire, 15
Lock Down, 15
Tornado, 15
Safety Transgressions, 42

8|Page

Textbooks,25
Transfer Students, 8
Tuition, 12
Assistance, 13
Default, 12
Delinquent Accounts, 12
Past Due, 12
Refunds, 12
Uniforms
Chart, 16
DressUp Days, 18
Free Dress Days, 18
Information, 17
P.E.17
Spirit Days, 18
Spurs Dress Days, 18
Visitation, 35
Volunteers,36
Weapon Free Zone43
WeaponsFreeZones, 55
Welcome, 1
Yearly Events,37

c¢



